


DiIimenSiona] DEAWING ...occieeeeie ettt s end st re sre st eae e sha s s bbb s s b s b et b s r et an e enas Page 1
FLOOE PLaN oottt s e e e e e st se et ee st etat e ese st et e asas e see st abakesae s se s e e e s e s R eEeat e s e R R e Rean s e s e et s e s 2
Long and Cross Feed Assembly ..ot 3
UCE@EING oo ettt ettt ek b R eSS hA L RS b SRR SRR R 4
SROPTAGES 1...vviies ittt ettt es et a ek se ettt s e RS SS RS A b Eedh e SR s e 4
CHEAMING vtviveiiiitieeieiee ettt es s st ee et e b st b bR s 2o b e s h bR AR 4
Placing on Solid FOuNOtion ...t et et 4
Leveling MAchines ... s s 4
Mounting Head on Overarm AdAPter ...t e e 5
HONAE @S oottt st st v es et sessas s n e av s an ot 20 224 s 28 2a e 2024 £ 2o oGS Se SRR 4 e anaban ke seasar ek e Re e nEeb e srnees 5
BIUSP @CHION oovooeeecrveeeeuen oo s sesese s ook R 84855428 RS2 R 80 5
ALTGIMENT OF HEAA .ooosievvvvreeesemeseceserersseesseeessessesssssss et 3218855888815 R 5
L UDET CO I OM crrvereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesesseseseeesess s st esessessesss ees s semse s seme e o es e 222242 R R824 S5 E 8RS R R R R R s 6
LUBFICOEON DIFOWING oottt et se e b e e a4 b S bbb 6
Adjustment of Table Gib ..o 7
Adjustment of Saddle and Knee Gibs ..o 7
Clamping Table, Saddle and Knee ... 8
REMOVING OF TABIE ...ttt b8 8
ReMOVING 0F SAAAIE ........ i 8
PoWer FEEA ATTACRMENT .oooveeeeoee oot oeee oot ee et etete st sttt eac e e e r e s ea s ee e s e b et e e b e E e E e oo b s e b bbb s 9
Instructions for Installing Power Feed ... s 9&10
Installation and Use of Measuring AHGChmMent ... 11 & 12
- Descriptive Photograph of Model **J”" Attachment ..., ST 13
Mounting Motor 0 AHHGCRMENT ......o.iiiiriieiis et J 14
Placing and Adjusting Belts ... 14
Operating Instruction of ““J’" AHACAMENE . ..ot 14
Operating Instruction of ““J" AHACRMENt ..ot 15
Operating Instruction of ““J*" AHGCRMENT ... e 16
Operating Instruction of ““J”" AHACAMENT ..o 17
General Speed ReCOMMENAAIIONS  .......iuiireiiis st e 18
Table of Cutting Speeds and Feeds ... 18
Parts Drawing on “‘J”" AHGChMENT ..o 19
Parts List on 37" AHGCRMENTt .ooooiiiiuiveiret e ciesireiees e ess e s bS8 20
Quill Housing Unit Parts LiSt ..ot s 21
Quill Unit Parts List (Serial “J77 1200) ..ot e 22
Quill Unit Parts List (Serial J 1200 andUp) ..o.ooooiiiiiitii st 23
V Belt UNit Parts LSt .oooioeoeoooioeoteseesssseeeeesueesessesssesss oo ess e s ns s 24
Back Gear Transmission Unit Parts List o s 25
Quill Pinion and Overload Clutch Assembly Parts List ..o 26
Feed Transmission Unit Parts LIS ..o s s 27
NO. 4 Belt HOUSING ..oooirveeoieserasseeseeeresor s sss s 28
Brake and Cluteh Unit Parts LSt ..ot s 29
Parts List and Drawing on BR Turret Milling Machine ... 30-31
Parts List and List on Power Feed Attachments ... e 32
Parts Drawing and List on Model ““M’" AHACAMENTS ..o s 33
Parts Drawing and List on Shaping AHAChMENT ..o s 34-35
Parts Drawing and List on Cherrying AHGChment ...t 36-37
Parts Drawing and List on Model FUR?Y AHACRIMEMT oottt s sb et e 38
Parts List and Drawing on Mode!l “C’" Attachment ..o e 39




]
379VL .80 HLIM Q3HSINYNS LON g Ul ; 8 [ v
%g T3AVYL 378VL $3DNA3Y (1) AINO  SNOILYDITddY  WIDIdS
LINN @334 ¥3M0d f . .87 \9¢
2P o T
W€ b2
HLIONIT 38wl A3AVHL IWNIQNLIONOT
B — SIAVEL IVOILEIA
U —— 13WYL SS0MD

LINIWHOVLLY ONITHW ., T300W

Hllm

d3ITIN - 134dndt

7

SINIULXIT IIOMAS 40 3

"dN-13S 3N0 M GISSYINOOINI VIHY

ONIMYOM S3SQTONI 3NN Q3is0d

€L

|[puolsusuiq

| Bumpig




4

:N\——w -
«ASL -
« 69 -
«AS9 -

°[9eL ..8¥
2|9l v
®|9e2L ,, 9%
°|19pL ((ZE~V

_._U_& ._OO_H_

7 Buimoig

e i

C— e



¢ Buimoiqg

3ZI1S AYVH - MIIA LNON S

3TANVH (08-H 1dvd
Y14 8L-H Ldvd

J./:
——
- \Lﬁ

N\

SONIYY3ag

ANN Q334 901 -H L¥vYd

INIHOVYW ONITTHW L3ddN1L 1304390149
AT19W3SSY 4334 SSO¥D ANV TTYNIANLIONOT

MIYDS 334 SSOHD

77¥8 Zi-4X'ON NYWJJOH-YWHON

A
s ORI RN Z

N

=¥

T
e

I ,

T X oKX O aA@

ATEN3

LNOMA FAOWIY ONY LNOHA Ol 3700YS JAON
M3IYHIS ONINIVLIIY SIHL HOVIY QL

13NIVHE LL-H LYY

M3EOS 0334 IVNIGNLIONOT

SONIY3IA 1va a3 v3IS L1134
02 QLL "ON NYWA4OH-YWHON

a® C O O 9 X &

LNN X207 69-H Livd

L3XIV¥E QN3 81 }-H Luvd >

M3I™IS HI0T -
. -
S9-H Luvd
ONIYY3d 17ve g31vas L1134
Z1-3X "ON NYWAJOH-NY WHON M
] 1NN 0333 Z2}i-H lyvd
T | R RSNy A , E®
NURTRNN
VNN 8
/ “\\\A\\\AE s
SLALBARALARIRARTR Y 9 AL
L RSN 2 yo Wl e
ﬂ\\smzum @334 €1 §-H 1¥vd \\\\\\\.\\\\\\‘\\\\\\\ M3IYOS ONINIVLIIY 80f-H Livd ]
‘L4377 3HL OL AYM 3FHL 1Y 318YL 9NIAON a
A8 3781SS3JDY IAYW S| MIUDIS ININIVLIY SIHL

M3I YIS ONINIY LIY 8 Ol -H 1HYd

WAL S

RN N & 3 (NM OHS' §Y
%W?ffffgfffly\ dN NINVL HYIM ONY L17dS
[ / MIUDS Q334 SL-H Luvd 38 AV NIOM NIHM LON 0170S)

ATNO 0L OL | "ON SII¥3S SINIHIVN NO
— Q3sN SLNN 0334 111dS

SSY L3NOVHA 9Njv3g

(cdicdecceriisici
RN R

A

SN O g
L w/ \\\\\\ _
\\\\ 74 ™

6L-H Luvd /

Q€6 0L | 'ON S31¥3S SANIHIVA NO
QIONYHOHALNI SIITENISSY 9NI¥v3Ig
MIYIS 0334 TYNIGNLIONODT

GNYH L1437 ONY LHOIY ‘310N

</ . AN Exuémazmm:i»mz
N




UNCRATING

Carefully remove protective crating and skids so that the machine and parts are not marred,
scratched or impaired. In the event of damage in transit, communicate at once with our represen-
tative and the transportation company making delivery.

Machine should be lifted by placing a sling under overarm or by putting an eye bolt in
tapped hole on top of overarm.

SHORTAGES

Check shipment carefully, against the itemized packing list which is included in the parts
box. In case of shortages, report them immediately to the representative from whom the machine
was purchased, indicating parts not received which have been checked on the packing list.

CLEANING

Thoroughly clean slush from machine with gasoline or kerosene. Do not move the table,
soddle, knee or any movable part until all ways have been well cleaned and lubricated. Then, by
hand, move table, saddle and knee to limit stop in one direction. Clean and lubricate exposed
ways and then move each unit to the opposite limit stop and similarily clean and lubricate the ex-
posed ways. Loosen bolts to unlock overarm, and move it forward and backward to the full length
in order to clean and lubricate.

PLACING ON SOLID FOUNDATION
The column and base are cast in one piece. When setting machine on a concrete founda-
tion, it is advisable to use a little grout (thin mortdr) to take care of any unevenness in the

concrete as well as to provide a solid foundation at all points.

When setting machine on a floor that has any surface irregularities, shims should be used
to correct this condition to the greatest extent possible.

LEVELING MACHINES

Set machines by leveling the work table lengthwise and crosswise with a precision
instrument,




MOUNTING HEAD ON OVERARM ADAPTER

The face on flange or adapter should be thoroughly cleaned as this aligns milling head
square with table working surface. Then clean mounting surface of head carefully. When bolting
the head to the adapter or overarm, tighten nuts evenly, using normal pressure. Care should be
taken to avoid excessive pressure since this will cause distortion in the quill.

HANDLES

When crating, the three ball crank handles are turned facing each other. The handles should

be reversed.

LUBRICATION

Do not operate machine until properly lubricated. Follow the instructions given in Dwg. 4,
page 6.
INSPECTION

Machine is carefully inspected and lined up before it leaves our factory. Sketch # 1 and 2

shows the way your machine is lined up.

ALIGNMENT OF HEAD

In case of precision boring or work of that nature, where it is necessary to have head per-
fectly square with the table, use method prescribed below. For normal milling, graduations on
turret and head are close enough. To set head perfectly square with table, Sketch #1. This may be
done with head and adapter on overarm, by adjusting adapter through worm gear on adapter. Loosen
three binding bolts but leave drag on same for fine adjustment. Mount indicator in spindle nose as
shown in Sketch #2 and 2, and indicate parallel.

Note: When indicating as in Sketch 1, it should be noted that the table is fitted to be slightly
high in front, usually about .005.

TABLE SQUARE WITH SPINDLE THRU

TABLE SQUARE WiTH SPINDLE THRU
LONGITUDINAL AXIS

TRANSVERSE AXIS

o TR T R ST A —ne r—" gl

.0005" N 9" .0000"

T T ST———

Sketch #1 Sketch #2




S )

RECOMMENDED LUBRICATION FOR THE
BRIDGEPORT TURRET MILLING MACHINE

c -
T OIL (SAME AS B)
B FEW DROPS TWICE WEEKLY
TWICE WEEKLY
TO OIL LEAD SCREWS
REMOVE SCREW IN CENTER SLOT
MATCH LINES MARKED *'OIL NUT"’
[ BEFORE OILING,
! OIL NUT
. TWICE WEEKLY
32
| | /Ll/{/ /
T AR
~ i%i =0
& =29 )
A R O A
s A
O
|
|
i
i
A. Way Surfaces , ATTACHMENTS: POWER FEED
Sunoco™ Waylube #80 WEEKLY Shell Carnea Oil 33
- or squivaten Socony Gargoyle Vactra Qil
H Medi
B. Milling Heads (Spindle Bearings) SH&pemlé AT1I-UAnE:)HMENT
Shell Carnea Oil 33 . » Shell Nassa Oil J78 or K79
Socony Gargoyle Voactra Qil Socony Gargoyle Vactra
Heavy Medium Oil (Heavy Medium)
C. Motors are greased for life of bearings SHAPING ATTACHMENT (Worm drive)
For further instructions refer to Shell Nassa Oil J78 or K79
motor manufacturer’s instruction book Socony Cylinder Oil 600W
D. Lead Screws
Shell Carnea Qil 41
Socony Gargoyle Vactra Oil No. 2
-6 =
- e —— . I — E—
)  S———— - —— | A——- - .




ADJUSTMENT OF TABLE GIB

The table is provided with a full length tapered gib in the saddle, with an adjusting screw
on the left side. To take up gib, tighten large screw slightly and repeat until a slight drag is felt
when moving the table by hand. {Sketch 3)

Sketch #3 Table-saddle gib

ADJUSTMENT OF SADDLE AND KNEE GIBS

A tapered gib is used for adjusting the saddle bearing on the knee. This forms a guide
for the saddle. To tighten gib same principal as described above is used; however, chip wiper
has to be removed first. (Sketch 4)

Sketch #4 Saddle-knee gib

ADJUSTMENT OF KNEE GIB

Remove chip wiper and adjust screw until smooth movement is attained. (Sketch 5)

Sketch #5 Knee-Column gib




CLAMPING TABLE, SADDLE AND KNEE

When milling with longitudinal table feed only, it is advisable to clamp the knee to the
column and the saddle fo the knee to add rigidity tothese members and provide for heavier cuts
with a minimum of vibration. The saddle locking lever is located on the left-hand side of saddle.

(Sketch 6) Excessive pressure can cause slight table bind., Use moderate clamping pressure, as
this will hold saddle sufficently.

(i
Sketch #6 TR

R

The table clamping lever is located on front of saddle and should always be clamped when
longitudinal movement is not required. (Sketch 7)

Skerch #7

The knee clamping lever is at the left side of the knee and should be drawn upward to
clamp the knee. (Sketch 8) This is only a tension brake and will not lock the knee completely.
Leave clamped at all times unless using knee in operation.

Sketch #8

REMOVING OF TABLE

Remove as follows: Ball crank handles, dial holders, bearing brackets. Screw will then

turn all the way so that it can be removed. When this is accomplished, the table can easily be
taken off merely by sliding from saddle.

REMOVING OF SADDLE
Follows along the same lines as removing table; however, it is necessary to remove entire

front bracket assembly completely. Then remove nut bracket which has become accessible after
table has been removed. See pages 9 and 10, Drawing 5 and 6.




POWER FEED ATTACHMENT

The feed box is equipped with an overload release. If the table stops during operation and
a series of clicks is heard, feed is overloaded. When load is relieved, power feed will resume
operation. |f the overload clutch jams, the 1/8" shearing pin (Drawing 5) will break. This will
prevent domage to the power feed box.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLING POWER FEED IN FIELD

First remove left handle, lock nut, dial, and end bracket. Then remove right handle and
also right bearing and bracket. The next step is to remove retaining screw (see Drawing 6) after
lock screw has been taken out. The screw and nut will then slide out. This procedure is reversed
for installing power feed screw and nut. Power feed unit is easily installed and needs little ex-
planation. Do not neglect to put Shear Pin in Place. (Drawing #5).

NOTE: FEED BOX iS EQUIPPED WITH
OVERLOAD RELEASE. IF TABLE
STOPS DURING OPERATION AND
A SERIES OF CLICKS IS HEARD,

PARTS SUPPLIED WITH POWER FEED BOX:
PART NO. F-37 STOP ROD
F-69 STOP COLLARS (2)

FEED 1S OVERLOADED. WHEN 3 T9% H-123B SPECIAL STOP BRACKET
LOAD IS RELIEVED, POW B M 23D R A T AP
FEED WILL RESUME OPERATION. 1373 H-125B SPECIAL TABLE STOPS (2)
1152 F-78 SPECIAL FEED SCREW
il H-112 LONGITUDINAL FEED NUT
k) F-63 SPECIAL DI AL HOLDER
2 132 H-61 NO 7 WOODRUFF KEY {4}
et F-39 SHEAR ( COTTER) PIN
el % |27% F-62 EPLIT WASHER
L[H

AVAILABLE FEEDS

PINS AT LIMIT OF TRAVEL
STOP ROD
ADJUSTABLE STOP COLLARS . CLUTCH HANDLE
1 1

LEFT-NEUTRAL-RIGHT

OIL ONCE DAILY

SHEAR PIN

CLAMP GEAR SHIFTING
HANDLE-12 SPEEDS
9/16 70 9 3/16

SPECIAL TABLE STOP LRI A
SPECIAL STOP BRACKEY

GEAR SHIFTING KNOB
HIGH-LOW SPEED RANGES

KEEP FILLED WiTH MEDIUM
MACHINE OIL

MOTOR SHAFT
TU

Drawi RN IN
rawing 5 DIRECTION INDICATED

COMMUTATOR END OF MOTOR




LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW ASSEMBLY WITH POWER FEED

IF DIAL CROWDS BEARING BRACKET, FACE HERE. DEPTH HERE FOR PROPER DIAL

|F TOO MUCH CLEARANCE, CLEARANCE ON THIS END

AFTER REASSEMBLY WITH NEW FEED SCREW: 7/B-IN. COUNTERBORE TO CORRECT
FACE HERE. ' l

PART NO F-63
SPECIAL
DIAL HOLDER

oo

==

LONGITUDINAL FEED SCREW
TR
| \v. '
Y
i ‘\\\\\
i« ot S 0 Sl B s *" .

i ; \ PART NO F-78 SPECIAL

| R .

\ S § “"'
N\

- COTTER (SHEAR) P IN
B CLEAR 1/4&-IN. DEEP TO FIT HEAD
OF SCREW POWER FEED.
ATTACHMENT
$R o,
| "
| ~
[ - FEED NUT BRACKET : @ E]
1 PART NO. H-112 \
IE LONGITUDINAL FEED NUT .
| "SPLIT WASHER
{ !
Drawing 6 A J
|
|
j REMOVIN G REGULAR SCREW.

Remove (left side) bracket - (the 1/2" 20 nut, dial holder and nut, (4) 3/8 16 x 1" cap
screws, and H-115 bracket and bearing by tapping with plastic hammer). Remove (right side)
bracket - using same procedure. Remove 8/32"' locking screw from feed nut bracket. Also remove
5/16" 18 binding screw. Pull, to remove lead screw and lead nut from lead screw bracket.
INSTALLING POWER FEED

Move table to right side, half way. Insert power feed lead screw and nut into bracket from
left side; long end of screw should be on right side.

Mark with scriber on bushing where binding screw goes; remove screw andnut from brack-

: et. Remove the screw from the nut. File relief flat on nut fo receive bidning screw. (Make certain

i flatis not filed too deep.) Insert screw and nut into bracket with binding screw and locking screw.
Reassemble left hand bracket and dial holder complete. Mount power feed box on right with dowel
pins and 3/8" cap screws (3). Insert split washer into groove in lead screw. Insert Woodruff keys.
Push power feed dial holder onto screw. (Make sure split washer does not fall out.)

Assemble dial and nut onto dial holder. Insert cotter pin through hole in lead screw at
back of power feed box. If dials drag, remove some stock from outside rib. f too much clearance,
remove stock from inside rib. Remove door and fill with oil to height of diler.

Assemble stop rod as illustrated. Drill 3/32" hole into stop rod to receive 3/32" pins
which limit the travel of the power feed. Locate these by cranking table to each extreme travel
and locate pin to kick off feed rod about 1/4" before extreme travel.

- 10 -




INSTALLING MEASURING ATTACHMENT (Sketch #17)

For locating holes to greater accuracy on the Bridgeport Turret Milling Machine.

ot

—
=
L«

DIAL CLAMP SCREW

INDICATGR GUARD
BUFFER

INSIDE MICROMETER

K3
ABOUTIIN.
r— Z
Drawing 7

INSTALLING MEASURING SYSTEM

Install knee trough in counterbored holes on right hand side of knee. Indicate from dove-
tail on knee for parallelism within .003 using 5/8 rod in trough — Indicate top and side. Bring
saddle as far front as possible. Mount saddle bracket into trough with rolls on spindle of bracket
Center rolls in trough and scribe holes in saddle. Dritl 5/16 hole 1/2"’ deep {Caution on depth;
do not drill into dovetail) Use 3/8-16 Tap. Mount Bracket with-3/8-16 x 1 1/2 Cap screw. Caution:
Saddle and table bracket alignment with trough is essential for good operation.

i
TABLE TROUGH

Remove table stops and stop bracket from front of table. Remove table lock bolt and
handle. (Repcsition handle after trough is installed by facing end of lock bolt.

Mount table trough with tee nuts into tee slot on front of table. Indicate from top of table
for parallelism - within .003 - same as cross feed trough.

With rolls on spindle of table stop bracket, center rolls into trough and secure with 3/8-
16 x 2" cap screw. Adjustment may be made by filing bottom of bracket or shimming if neces-
sary.

Locking table on saddle with table lock knobs (Reed clamp on troughs) shouldn’t disturb
indicator needle more than .00C1 if brackets are aligned properly.

- 11 -




USING MEASURING ATTACHMENT

Any hole may be located by two dimensions at right angles. The table and saddle are lo-
cated separately by combinations of positive measuring instruments consisting of measuring rods
for even inches, an inside micrometer for fractions, and a dial indicator reading to one ten-thous-
andth. The “zero’ point from which other dimensions are taken is established for each slide after
locating the first hole and is not changed until the job is finished. Other holes to be bored are lo-
cated from these two ‘‘zero’’ points by measurements o right angles. The measuring rods reauired
are added, ond the inside micrometers set and locked at the proper readings. The table and saddle
are then carefully positioned with the dial indicators and clamped in place. After checking indicat-
or readings, the hole is ready to be bored.

CAUT ION: Mdke certain that the head is indicated properly so that the head is absolutely
square with the table.

STOP ROD LOCK SCREW
USE 1/8 HEX SOCKET SCREW WRENCH

NG
SPOT AND 3/8-16 TAP & HOLES CREW
n W 3/4-IN_DEEP ON BACK OF SADDLE. PO A e
»:o;.:;\‘.l FROM THIS BRACKET AFTER STOP ROD
Potessst LOCATING STOP ROD BUSHING USE 1/8 HEX SOCKET
IN TROUGH. SCREW WRENCH.
; IMPORTANT:
FOR POWER FEED STOP THESE SURFACES SHOULD BE
TABLE LOCK ROD WHEN INSTALLED ON INDICATED FOR PARALELLISM
KnoB MACHINE EQUIPPED WITH WITH TRAVEL OF SADDLE WHEN -
POWER FEED INSTALLING ATTACHMENT. >
TABLE STOP BRACKET ,//@
REPLACES STANDARD . s TenE O FohTE sToP T

BRACKET ON SADDLE.

7
et
50888

%%

7

WHEN INSTALLING.

2

,‘,
5
4

3/8-16 TAP}.

SPOT 3 HOLES FROM TROUGH.
DRILL, TAP, AND 1 IN. DIA. SPOTFACE. (G22
- SCRAPE BOSSES TO MAKE TROUGH

PARALLEL WITH TRAVEL OF SADDLE.

LOCKING STRIP
TOUCHING FIXED
BUTTON IN SLOT

Sketch #9 Sketch #10

i  7 —
i © el@—

N

: A

| N SPRING BUFFER
& W ey
- Ly
THIS SCREW LOCKS INOICATOR, g b‘
WHICH MAY BE MOVED ¥OR —
ADJUSTMENT. USE 3/2"" 4EX
SOCKET SCREW WRENCH. ] \Gz§ G@
Sketch #11 Sketch #12




DRAWBAR KNOB

HIGH-LOW SPEED
CLUTCH CONTROL

REVERSING SWITCH

SPINDLE BRAKE
_AND LOCK

BACKGEAR CONTROL
BELT SHIFTING AND

TENSION CONTROL
POWER FEED

TRANSMISSION
ENGAGEMENT CRANK

SERIAL NUMBER

»
QUILL FEED SELECTOR

QUL
FEED HANDLE

MANUAL FEED QUILL STOP

MICROMETER ADIJUSTING NUT
FEED REVERSING: KNOB

FEED CONTROL LEVER QUILL LOCK

HARD CHROME PLATED QUILL

5" TRAVEL
INDICATOR MOUNTING ROD

HARDENED AND GROUND SPINDLE

Photograph 1




f
i

MOUNTING MOTOR ON ATTACHMENT

Place belt over bottom step of spindle pulley, then place motor in housing and lower to
place, switch being on left hand side. ,

PLACING AND ADJUSTING BELTS

Release lock nut handle which is the handle on right of belt housing and also handle on
left side and adjust V belts to proper driving tension, then tighten both motor clamping handles.

MACHINE IS READY TO OPERATE

If quill and head are to be used in stationary position, quill lock should be applied. Micro-
meter depth stop scale is graduated in 20ths of an inch, pitch is .050 and nut is graduated in
thousands. By utilizing these graduations it is possible to work very accurately as far as different
depths are concerned. Micrometer nut when in position is locked securely by tightening micro-
meter lock nut.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

When tightening or loosening the draw bar it is necessary to lock the spindle. To accom-
plish this, use spindle brake and lock which is located at top of belt housing, turning it either to
the right or left until it binds, then raise handle.

Drawbar has 7/16-20 right hand thread and should be tightened with normal amount of
pressure using wrench furnished with machine. To loosen collet back off drawbar and if collet
does not open immediately give knob on top of drawbar a slight tap. Spindle has non sticking
taper and collets should release readily.

SPINDLE BRAKE

Lever can be moved in either direction to stop spindle; however, when locking spindle,
lever should be moved to right or left and then raised.

CAUTION: Be certain that the spindle brake is released before starting the motor. This is impor-
tant as the motor can be damaged if switch is left on with brake in locked position.

REVERSING SWITCH is used to obtain clockwise or counter clockwise rotation of spindle.
Note: Due to back gear construction, when machine is running in low speed range, spindle rotation

is opposite to that of high speed range. Therefore forward on your reversing switch be-
comes reverse switch in low speed range.




HIGH LOW SPEED CLUTCH CONTROL is directly in front of motor. When knob is in position,
as shown on picture, clutch is in high speed position. To put clutch into low speed position turn
lever to the extreme right. It is necessary to rotate spindle while engaging high speed clutch.
This con be accomplished by either turning spindle nose by hand or by tuming drawbar knob
using wrench, providing drawbar is pulled up tightly.

~CAUTION: Do not shift clutch while motor is running.

- Back gear control is used in conjunction with the high low speed clutch control above

" back gear control handle is stamped IN and OUT. When back gear control handle is in OUT posi-

" tion, which is the position furthest from face of machine, then HIGH LOW speed clutch control
should be located as illustrated in photograph. With these controls in position as explained,
head is set for operation in high speed range (660-2720 RPM).  When back gear control lever
moved to IN position and HIGH LOW speed clutch control moved to extreme right then the head
is ready for operation in the low speed range (80-325 RPM).

POWER FEED TRANSMISSION ENGAGEMENT CRANK engages power feed worm gear. When
lever is in position as indicated in photograph, the power feed worm gear is engaged. To dis-
engage worm gear, pull knob out and crank handle in clockwise or down direction and move to
opposite position.

Note: Crank connot be swung around in counter clockwise direction; however no damage will
occur if moved in this direction. To engage the worm a counter clockwise movement is
required.

CAUTION: Power feed worm gear may be engaged when spindle is rotating, however it should
be engaged gently to avoid damage to worm gear. The worm gear may be disengaged
at any time.

IMPORTANT: It is recommended that the Power Feed worm gear be disengaged whenever the
power feed is not reauired. This will avoid unnecessary wear on power feed worm
gear.

QUILL FEED SELECTOR
This crank is used for selecting the three feeds; 1.5, 3 and 6 thousandths per revolution.

It is shifted by pulling knob out and turning from one position to the other. Feeds are stamped on
cover below indentation hole. Feed is more readily engaged when spindle is running.

FEED REVERSING KNOB

Position of this handle depends upon direction of spindle rotation. If boring with right
hand cutting tools, pull feed handle towards operator until clutch becomes engaged.

Neutral position is between forward and reverse position. It is recommended that the
handle be left in neutral position when not in use.




MANUAL FEED

Reversing clutch knob should be in neutral position and feed control lever engaged. Clock-
wise rotation of handwheel moves quill down. The Manual Feed Handwheel and the quill feed
handle may be disengaged by moving outward about 1/8".

Note: Feed control lever must be engaged in order to use manual feed controls. Manual Feed—w~;7rv
Handle and Handwheel may be taken off when not in use.

\ FEED CONTROL LEVER %

Engages over-load clutch on pinion shaft when thrown to left and will stay engaged until
either quill stop comes in contact with micrometer nut, forcing feed control lever to drop out
automatically, or released manually by throwing lever to right.

Note: Feed Control Lever is carefully set at plant to throw out automatically when quill stop
goes against micrometer nut or against safety pin in top. However, if this should go out
of adjustment it may easily be brought back by regulating the screw located at bottom of
tripping rod.

CAUTION: When adjusting the screw, check automatic throw off in both directions; that is with
micrometer nut against the quill stop for down position and quill stop against throw
out pin for up position.

QUILL FEED HANDLE

May be removed by simply pulling handle off end of shaft. It is recommended that handle
be disengaged when using power feed.

QUILL STOP is used to disengage automatic feed in either direction as well as the setting point
for working to given depths.

x
|
;
i
|

MICROMETER ADJUSTING NUT is used for setting of depths. Each graduation on nut indicates
. one thousand of depth, it reads directly to scale mounted along side of it. Depths may be obtained
| by setting micrometer nut in conjunction with quill stop.

QUILL LOCK

This is a positive quill lock to be used when quill is in stationary positionsuch asmilling
operations. It is recommended that this lock be used whenever quill movement is not desired.

INDICATOR MOUNTING ROD is used for the fastening of an indicator.

LUBRICATION

) Do not operate machine until properly lubricated. Lubrication of head is obtained by use
of the drip feed method through two oil cups located at right side of belt housing, with light
machine oil such as Socony D.T.E. light or equivalent.




GENERAL SPEED RECOMMENDATIONS

4
Feet Per Minute Q; gl
Rough Rough and Light and i
Material to be Cut Cut Finish Finish Cut g
on-Soft-(Under 200 Brinnell) 70 80-90 120 1
Dron-Med.-(200-300 Brinne!l) 55 60-70 90 .l
fest {ron-Hard-(Qver 200 Brinnell) 40 50-60 70 ,} ;’
__/TSteel (Chrome Nickel 40-45 Shore) 30 40 50 |
Steel (Stainless) 60 80 90
Steel (Low Carbon) 80 90 140
Steel (High Carbon) 40 50 70
Bronze (Medium) 90 120 150
Bronze (Hard) 65 90 130
Brass (Hard) 100 150 200
Copper 150 200 300
Duraluminum 400 - 600
Aluminum 600 - 1000
TABLEOF CUTTING SPEEDS AND FEEDS
Feet Per
Min ute 15 20 25 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Diameter, .
Inches Revolutions Per Minute
1/16" 917 1222 1528 1833 2445 3056 3667 4278 4889 5500 6112
1/8" 458 611 764 97 1222 1528 1833 2139 2445 2750 3056
3/16" 306 407 509 611 815 1019 1222 1426 1630 1833 2037 ,
1/4” 29 306 382 458 611 764 917 1070 1375 1375 1528 !
5/16" 183 244 306 367 489 611 733 856 978 1100 1222 |
3/8" 153 204 255 306 407 509 611 713 815 917 1019 3
7/16" 131 175 218 262 349 437 524 611 698 786 873 i
1/2” 115 153 191 229 306 382 458 535 611 688 764
5/8" 91 122 153 183 244 306 367 428 489 550 611
3/4" 76 102 127 153 204 255 306 357 407 458 509
7/8" 65 87 109 131 175 218 262 306 349 393 437
1 57 76 95 115 153 191 229 267 306 344 382
11/8" 50 67 84 102 136 170 204 238 272 306 340
11/4" 45 61 76 21 122 153 183 214 244 275 306
13/8" 41 55 69 83 111 139 167 194 222 250 278
112”7 38 50 63 76 102 127 153 178 204 29 255
15/8"” 35 47 58 70 94 118 141 165 188 212 235
13/4" 32 43 54 65 87 109 131 153 175 196 218 1
17/8" 30 40 50 61 81 102 122 143 163 183 204 -
2" 28 38 47 57 76 95 115 134 153 172 191 B




L
T et

o i o

POSITION OF OVERARM can be regulated by loosening two bolts on turret and pulling arm in or

out to desired position.
CAUTION: Care should be taken to lock overarm securely after setting.

Note: It is recommended that on heavy milling work, head should be kept as close to face of
turret as possible, as maximum rigidity is then obtained.

OPERATION

To operate in high speed range, move high low speed clutch control handle to extreme
left then put back gear control in QUT position.

Then, if power feed is desired, crank power feed transmission engagement to IN position,
(refer back to explanation of controls) and feed reversing knob should be pushed in for down feed

and pulled out for up feed.

The next step is to throw feed control lever to left. Power feed is now in operation in
high speed range. Feeds can be selected by cranking quill feed selector to desired feeds.

BACK GEAR OR LOW SPEED RANGE

Stop spindle, then move high low speed clutch control to extreme right and also back gear
control handle over to IN position.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Use 2, 3, or 4 flute end mills. 8 flute end mills are usually not as satisfactory. When using
shell or face mills standard cutter practice should be observed.

Power feed can be used for drilling up to 3/8’" diameter drills. Use manual feed for drills
larger than 3/8"".

Overload clutch is set at factory to hold up to 200 Ibs. DOWN pressure on quill, which
will accommodate drills up to 3/8’" diameter in mild tool steel.

CAUTION: This clutch should not be tampered with in the field.




~.
T

F
ZooxYNe

ESy
e

—

z

—

=

—

S g
ounen [T,
AN

L&I_h(_k_
e ]
- OO0~

-n

1

o

; — S
%0 0o 0o ~ HUNUNUNO OO OO OO Oy
2RE A ON SCoeNEREOR

00 00 00 00 00 Q0 00 00 NI~

[ S I W W W o rahre
NONBRWN—O

J PARTS LIST

QUILL HOUSING

GEAR HOUSING

GEAR HOUSING COVER

BELT HOUSING

SPiNDLE PULLEY

MOTOR PULLEY

TIMING BELT PULLEY

TIMING BELT PULLEY FLANGE

WORM GEAR CRADLE

OVERLOAD CLUTCH TRIP LEVER

FEED GEAR SHIFTER FORK

BACK GEAR SHIFTER FORK

SPINDLE PULLEY BEARING SLEEVE

SHIFT CRANK

CLUSTER GEAR COVER

SPRING COVER

FEED TRIP BRACKET

CLUTCH ARM COVER

FLANGED HEAVY-DUTY OVERARM

MOTOR SWITCH BRACKET

HANDWHEEL

MICRO SCREW JAM NUT

SPINDLE FOR J-100 to J-100 TO J-1199 ONLY
SPINDLE DIRT SHIELD FOR J-100 TO J-1199 ONLY
TIMKEN BEARING SPACER FOR J-100 TO J-1199 ONLY
SPINDLE BEARING LOCKNUT FOR J-100 TO J-1199 ONLY
SPINDLE LOCKNUT BINDING

BEARING SHOULDER RING FOR J-100 TOJ-1199 ONLY
DRAWBAR FOR R-8 COLLET

DRAWBAR KNOB

QUILL FOR J-100 TO J-1199 ONLY

PINION SHAFT HUB SLEEVE

QUILL NOSEPIECE FOR J-100 TO J-1199 ONLY
QUILL SKIRT

QUILL STOP KNOB

QUILL STOP MICRO SCREW

MICROMETER NUT

REVERSE TRIP BALL LEVER

FEED REVERSE TRIP PLUNGER

REVERSE TRIP BALL LEVER SCREW

FEED TRIP LEVER

FEED TRIP PLUNGER

HANDWHEEL HANDLE

TRIP PLUNGER BUSHING

TRIP PLUNGER

FEED TRIP PLUNGER BUSHING

CAM ROD SLEEVE ASSEMBLY

LOCK HANDLE

CAM ROD

TRIP HANDLE

LOCKNUT BINDING PLUG FOR J-100 t0J-1199 ONLY
OVERLOAD CLUTCH LEVER SPRING PLUNGER
INDICATOR ROD SCREW

OVERLOAD CLUTCH WASHER

INDICATOR ROD

CLUTCH RING

PINION SHAFT HUB

OVERLOAD CLUTCHSLEEVE

PINION SHAFT HUB HANDLE

OVERLOAD CLUTCH SLEEVE KEY
OVERLOAD CLUTCH

OVERLOAD CLUTCH RING

OVERLOAD CLUTCH WORM GEAR

PINION SHAFT WORM GEAR SPACER
OVERLOAD CLUTCH LOCKNUT

QUILL PINION SHAFT BUSHING

QUILL PINION SHAFT

QUILL PINION

QUILL LOCK SLEEVE

QUILL LOCK SLEEVE

QUILL LOCK BOLT

QUILL HOUSING LOCKBOLT (SHORT) BEFORE J9536 1/2-20 THREAD, AFTER J9536 1/2-13 THREAD
QUILL HOUSING LOCKBOLT (LONG) BEFORE J 9536 1/2-20 THREAD, AFTER J 9536 1/2-13 THREAD
VERTICAL TEE BOLT

VERTICAL TEE BOLT WASHER

SPLINED GEAR HUB

BULL GEAR KEY

SPINDLE BULL GEAR

SPINDLE PULLEY HUB

PULLEY COLLAR

OILER TUBE

OIL PLUG

SPINDLE PULLEY KEY

UPPER BEARING SPACER (LARGE)

UPPER BEARING SPACER (SMALL)

BEARING SLEEVE LOCKNUT

UPPER BEARING LOCKNUT

CAM RING

SPINDLE CLUTCH LEVER

SPINDLE CLUTCH CAM RING PIN

BRAKE BLOCK

e _ 4t

e e o e o e e e e e e e e e e e LL.L—L.&—&_&-LE—\—\—_L.h(-(_l_l_L_G_I_L_L_L_I_.L_I_L_i—L_I—I_.L..C—L.l_.(_.c_t_.L_L_L_L.L—



AD
\D

[y
+ ] '

oo

o0&

cex
\0 O &y

L_‘_l_LLZ

RNONE.
00 VVO0 YL
OV WO UNW TN =

[=)

[mlefo =]
(5,3 Ny X

‘QILLL.A_.&&_L-
oo

o

(<)

b o et et et ok et et it s
e — i OO O
~

‘—L.(..‘:—(_L_K—L
NEBWN—=O00

| W S S S

NIRRNRNRNNON ettt e e
NGB WN — 000N O

T

P
— ot
[ZRS Y]
N=O

l—&-gght_ht_%h‘—l_(—t_l..k_
0

—

(73]

w

BRAKE RING SCREW
BRAKE LLOCK STUD

CLOCKSPRING STUD

BRAKE LOCK WASHER

BRAKE LOCK & HANDLE

3/16 x 3/4 LG. DOWEL

BRAKE LLOCK PIN

COUNTERSHAFT

COUNTERSHAFT GEAR

GEARSHIFT PLUNGER

CLUSTER GEAR SHIFT CRANK

FEED DRIVE CLUSTER GEAR

FEED DRIVE CLUSTER GEAR (CENTER)
FEED DRIVE CLUSTER GEAR (UPPER)
FEED DRIVE GEAR

CLUSTER GEAR INPUT SHAFT

FEED DRIVING GEAR

CLUSTER GEAR SHAFT

CLUSTER GEARKEY

BEVEL GEAR BEARING

BEVEL GEAR THRUST SPACER

FEED REVERSE BEVEL GEAR

FEED WORM SHAFT THRUST WASHER
FEED REVERSE CLUTCH

HANDWHEEL CLUTCH SPRING SCREW
FEED WORM SHAFT BUSHING

FEED WORM SHAFT FOR J-100 TO J-5499 ONLY.
SUPERCEDED BY PART #J-188

REVERSE CLUTCH ROD

REVERSE KNOB

HANDWHEEL CLUTCH

HANDWHEEL BUSHING

WORM SHAFT KEY

FEED DRIVING GEAR KEY

BEVEL PINION WASHER

FEED WORM GEAR SHAFT SLEEVE

WORM GEAR SPACER ,
FEED DRIVE WORM GEAR

FEED DRIVE WORM GEAR SHAFT

FEED ENGAGE PIN

WORM GEAR CRADLE THROW-OUT

SHIFT SLEEVE

MOTOR LOCKNYT

MOTOR LOCKNUT HANDLE

MOTOR MOUNTING STUDS

MOTOR MOUNTING STUD WASHERS
CLUSTER GEAR KEY
CLUSTER GEAR KEY
COLLET ALIGNING SCREW
WORM GEAR

NUT
KEY
1/4 20 x 3/8 SOCKET SET SCREW

GEAR

FEED SHIFT ROD

FEED REVERSE BEVEL PINION

CLUSTER GEAR SHAFTUPPER BEARING
PINION SHAFT HUB SCREW

DRAWBAR WASHER

OUTSIDE CLOCKSPRING PIN

TRIP LEVER PIN

BACKGEAR SHIFT BUSHING

BACKGEAR SHIFT CRANK

CLUTCH RING PIN

FEED REVERSE KNOB STUD

QUILL MICRO STOP NUT

KEY FOR #30 STD TAPER SPINDLE

SPINDLE (SERIAL J-1200 AND UP)

QUILL (SERIAL J-1200 AND UP)

SPINDLE DIRT SHIELD

BEARING SPACER - LARGE FROM J - 1750
BEARING SPACER - SMALL

NOSEPIECE

MOTOR SWITCH BRACKET

SLEEVE FROM SER. J-1750

FEED WORM SHAFT STARTED WITH SER. NO. 5500
1/2 - 13 SPECIAL HEX NUT OPTIONAL EQUIP.
WASHER FOR J-104 SHAFT OPTIONAL EQUIP.
PLUG FOR 5/8 HOLE

174 - 20 x 1/2 LG. SOCKET SET SCREW KP
5/16 - 18 x 5/16 SOCKET SET SCREW

5/16 - 18 x 5/8 LG. SOCKET CAP SCREWS
KOHINOOR #5000 - 315 SNAP RING

3/16 x 1/2 LG, DOWEL PINS

#10-24 x 3/8 LG. R. HEAD SCREW
COMPRESSION SPRING

5/16 - 18 x1/2LG. K.P, SOCKET SET SCREWS
GILMER 4LS 245 V-BEL T

#6 - 32 x 3/8 ILG. FLAT HEAD SCREWS

3/16 x 3/4 LG. DOWEL PIN

1/8 x 7/8 LG. ROLL PIN

-20-




J-262
J-263
J-264
J-265
3-267
J-268
J-269
J-270
J-271
J-272
J-273
J-274
J-275
J-276
J-277
J-278
J-279
J-280
J-281
J-282
J-283
J-284
J-285
J-286
J-287
J-288
J-289
J-290
J-291
J-292
J-293
J-294
J-295
J-296
J-297
J-298
J-299
J-300
J-301
J-303
J-304

COMPRESSION SPRING
10-32 x 1/4 LG. K.P. SET SCREW

#10-24 x 1/2LG. CAP SCREW

1/4-20 x 1 LG. CAP SCREW

#10 - 24 x 1 1/2 LG. CAP SCREW

1/4 - 20 x 1/2 SOCKET SET SCREWS '

1/4 - 20 x 3/8 LG. SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW

#14137A CONE 14277 #0 PREC. ROLLER BRG. FOR J-100 to J-1199 ONLY
N.D. #5206 BALL BEARING #5 PRECISION FOR J-100 TO J-1749 ONLY
N-06 LOCK NUT

W-06 LOCKWASHER

5/16 - 18 x 5/16 SOCKET SET SCREW K.P.

1/4-20 x 1/4 LG. SOCKET SET SCREW

10-32 x 5/16 LG. RD. HD. SCREW

1/8 ALLEN PIPE PLUG FOR J-100 TO J-1199 ONLY

3/8 - 24 x 5/8 SCREW

#6 - 32 x 3/8 SOCKET SET SCREW

1/8 x 7/16 LG. ROLL PIN

3/16 x 5/8 LG. DOWEL PIN

1/8 x 9/16 LG. ROLL PIN

COMPRESSION SPRING

BLACK PLASTIC BALL HANDLES 1'* DIM.

8-32 x 5/8 LG. RD. HD. SCREW

#3 WOODRUFF KEY

#7 WOODRUFF KEY

#5108 - 59 KOHINOOR SNAP RING . ¢
7/16 - 14 HEX NUT HARDENED (AMERICAN STD. REGULAR) d
N-08 SPECIAL 5/16 THICK BEARING LOCKNUT .
W-08 LOCKWASHER 3
FAFNIR MM208 KDB - DF OR NORMA HOF FMAN 208 S-455 BEARING§ '
FAFNIR RMM207 KD OR NORMA HOFFMAN 207 P 5-456 BEARINGS

WICK 1/8 0.D.

GITS OIL CUP #1207

3/32 x 5/8 LG. ROLL PIN

W. B. JONES #167 - A EXT. SPRING (LINDQUIST)

10-32 x 1/4 LG. SOCKET SET SCREWS

#9 WOODRUFF KEY

5/8 - 18 HEX JAM NUT

ND #99503 DOUBLE SEAL BEARING ABEC 3

B-66 TORRINGTON NEEDLE BEARING

3/8 - 24 HEX JAM NUT

A-672-4 OILITE BEARING

3/32 x 5/16 LG. PIN

BOSTON WORM #HL VH

110 DIA. x 7/16 LG. PIN

3/32 x 3/4 LG. ROLL PIN

3/16 STEEL BALL

COMPRESSION SPRING

1/4 - 20 x 5/16 LG. SET SCREW

USE J-287

#10-24 x 3/8 LG. K.P. SET SCREW

5/16 x 7/8 LG. DOWEL PIN

USE J-264

3/8 LOCKWASHER

5108 - 62 WALDES SNAP RING

SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING

MICROMETER SCALE

6-32 x 1/4 LG. RD. HD. SCREW

FEED REVERSE BEVEL GEAR
BILLING #1166 WRENCH }
STEEL PINION )
CLOCK SPRING 1" x .020"" x 42" i
TIMING BELTS 11/4" WIDE Y

COMPRESSION SPRING

5108 - 37 KOHINOOR SNAP RING

3/8 STAR WASHER

BLACK PLASTIC BALL HANDLES 13/8 DIM. SAME AS M- 54

5/16 x 2" LG. DOWEL PIN

#8 SPLIT LOCKWASHER

SNAP RING 5100- 25

1/8x 1/2 LG. ROLL PIN

#2002 GITS OIL CUR

SPINDLE SPEED PLATE

OPERATING INSTRUCTION PLATE

10-32 x 3/8 SOCKET SET SCREWS

FAFNIR MM 207 Wi- CR -DB. SPEC. E5227. START AT J-1200

FAFNIR M 206 K SPEC. E 6578 OR NORMA HOFFMAN 206 S-685 A START AT SER. #J-1750
1/4 - 20 MOCK-IT LOCKSCREW

5/16- 18 MOCK-IT LOCKSCREW

1/8x3/4 LG. DOWEL PINS

BUSHING

OPERATING INSTRUCTION PLATE

3/8 - 24 FLOPLOC STOP & LOCKNUT

6-32x 1/4 SOCKET SET SCREW K.P. STARTED WITH SER. #J-8300

1/4-20 JAM - NUT

5/16 - 18 JAM NUT

5/16 EXTERNAL LOCK WASHER :
TRUST BEARING (DISCONTINUED) !

1/4 x 3/4 ROLL PINS




i
14

Quill Housing
Shift Crank

M-47 Lock Handle

65
66
67
68
69
70
71

Quill Lock Sleeve (Tapped)
Quill Lock Sleeve

Quill Lock Bolt

Quill Housing Lockbolt

Quill Housing Lockbolt {Long)
Vertical Tee Bolt -

Vertical Tee Bolt Washer

M-72 Quill Housing Lock Bolt Washer

Photograph 2

97
129
130
261
262
284
289

315

316
317

- 21 -

Gearshift Plunger

Worm Gear Cradle Throw-out
Shift Sleeve

I/g x 75 lg. Roll Pin
Compression Spring

1/4-20 Bakelite Ball Handle
7/i4-14 Hex Nut Hardened
(American Std. regular)
#10-24 x 33 Ig. K. P. Set Screw
5/14 x Vg lg. Dowel Pin

#10-24 x |/; 1g. Cap Screws (use 264)

AT e o Tedn ]

N

 u N )‘)

"

ARy FREsssssssspr [ S

v AR T

),
~

o
ou

IAD
"H.




Quill Unit . rarrs usr

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

Photograph 3

Spindle 50
Spindle Dirt Shield 139
Timken Brg. Spacer 149
Spindle Br. Locknut 270
Spindle Locknut Binding Plug 271
Brg. Shoulder Ring 272
Drawbar for R-8 collet 273
Drawbar Knob 274
Quil 275
Quill Nosepiece 276
Quill Skirt 277

- 22 -

UP TO SERIAL NO. J1200

Locknut Binding Plug

Collet Aligning Screw
Drawbar Washer

#0 Precision Brg.

N.D. #5206 Ball Brg. #5 Precision
N-06 Locknut

W-06 Lockwasher

Yg-16 x 35 K.P. Set Screw
1/4-20 x V4 Ig. Set Screw
10-32x5/;4 lg. Rd. Hd. Screw
I/g Allen Pip Plug




3 333
SCREW 275
PLUG 29 N X AR
292 >
e\ . coes
sz M 54 : 7 ) :
iy ' - 253
. / -~
¢ ; SPRING 330 2716 ) 72
: / / ~7BALL 310 o >
2 SN . 2172
= — 148 273
= - I MB9”7 288 | o
/ _____ TS T M-S3 ao 27—
= " Z. \‘izeo !
) 7 e SM33 4 . '
r4 659 - \ ~ 41 4 N- - - Ao N 30
v * Is0 . R 3G — 22 4
1o g 1 278
17 a8
> 281 / : de83 37—
- | 28
LN 4 zes ¢ a5 EY)
>y MTe Y T{-ze0 .
7 SHORT <& :
LONG ©9 a y
266 §
! \ RN
_140 N L
o ‘KEY g2 \ ]
N 27N
NN
NGNS
\».'Zl
; } J 215
4 28
/
26 I \25
139

TIMKEN BRG'S. USED ON ALL HEAD
TO SERIAL #1200 .SEE UPPER R. H.

Drawing 8

- 19 =~




M-47

¥
FRAME 4570

THIS DESIGN APPLIES T
SERIAL #1200 TO 1750.
REPLACES 271 & 176 RE

17

. \‘&Sr

T TIR

"t

i ,‘43
‘ ot e \3 )
oo [
&7 R
« _//,/ 0] HE \/'//A _
- I3
5 4ty 'f vogf el };s"‘
s @"‘%& SR
b z25e ", O 5 es7 “.;' ‘v’-‘l
LTSRN &
V2. N R e
224 7 NN el e
25 S 1% ANN SN ) NSO Sty )
J Y — = / 301 RS
78— = et
4 N % NG
AN 72 - GEAR 327
! N 12 252 KEY 122
22 BN Z . 95 [ .
. 17 : < SCR. 255
2 ) DS WASH. 123 124
A 253 doy  Jozamz 238
276 : 72 4 Th~—~n0
e . %
ci7e & d
z273- .
k\
O 271 -
\4| Ed . N \ 30
36— o A
278
37— -
—~45 33 % i '
280 W B
- 4G e8 )R 272 NN
38— SSE ;
157 / \GEAE no,
o A ; BOSH.
~B PG 277 .
Q \ SCR. 274 ' \gf\'grt é::'c,
Q = PLUG SO
t‘: 2N 263
NN A
N AR 1
10
é ’ ) 215 Scw
\ 22 PwUG
L-M-572 34
.J A N2s5

139

TIMK EN BRG'S. USED ON ALL HEADS UP
TO SERIAL #1200 .SEE UPPER R. H. CORNER

LIRSS ™~ 56 STUD
336G SNAP RING

Drawing 8

- 19 ~




4

¥
AME 4570

THIS DESIGN APPLIES TO ALL HEADS FROM
SERIAL #1200 TO 1750. FOR 1750 & UP, 349

REPLACES 271 & 176 REPL ACES 168.

o 7
> :

4

G 217
274

GEAR 327
KEY 122

25
124 126

T /2 \14

TBUSHING |08
RING 3|9

147
]
ér——IOO
V77 p=3-1
L7

\GEAE no
BUSH. 305

317

156 STUD
336 SNAP RING

[ BRIDGEPORT MACHNES .
BRIDGEPORT N Eo_r_ﬂ:i. ]
TiHP MLLING ATTACHMENT ]

anca DALY s—




QUi" Unit - PARTS LIST SERIAL No. J1200 AND UP

Photograph 4

166  Spindle 139 Collet Aligning Screw
169  Spindle Dirt Shield 149  Drawbar Washer
170, 171, 168*  Brg. Spacer 348* MM-207 W1 #5 Precision
31  Drawbar for R-8 collet 271* N.D. #5206 Ball Brg. #5 Precision ‘
32 Drawbar Knob 272 N-06 Locknut i
167 Quill 273 W-06 Lockwasher |
172  Quill Nosepiece 275  V/4-20x /4 lg. Set Screw
35  Quill Skirt 276  10-32x5/;4 1g. Rd. Hd. Screw

*For Serial No. 1750 and up
#349 replaces #271 and
# 176 replaces # 168




N OO W N

Photograph 5

Gear Housing

Gear Housing Cover
Spindle Pulley

Motor Pulley

5/16-18 x 5 lg. Socket Cap Screws

254
255
257
258

3/16 x /2 Ig. Dowel Pins
#10-24 x 34 lg. Rd. Head Screws

516-18 x /5 Ig. K.P. Set Screw
Gilmer #3345 Vee Belt




Back Gear Transmission Unit
PARTS LIST

Photograph 6

7 Timing Belt Pulley - 254 3/, x /3 1g. Dowel Pins
8  Timing Belt Pulley Flange 259  #6-32 x 33 lg. Flat Head Screws
12 Back Gear Shifter Fork 261 /g x Vg lg. Roll Pin
14  Shift Crank 262  Compression Spring
72  Splined Gear Hub 284  1/,-20 Bakelite Ball Handle
73 Bull Gear Key 290  N-08 Special 5/|4 thick Brg. Locknut
74  Spindle Bull Gear 291  W-08 Lockwasher
76  Pulley Collar 292  ND #3208 Ball Brgs. #3 Precision
77 Oiler Tube 294 Wick 3 O.D.
78  Oil Plug 295 #1249 Gits Oil Cup
95  Countershaft 299  #9 Woodruff Key
96  Countershaft Gear 300  5-18 Hex Jam Nut
97  Gearshift Plunger 301  ND #99503 Double Seal Brg. # 3 Precision
152  Backgear Shift Bushing 329  E-2 Construction Spec. TB 4B
153  Backgear Shift Crank 334  5/|4 x2" Ig. Dowel Pin

253  Kohinoor #5008-315 Snap Ring

- 25 -




Quill Pinion and Overload Clutch Assembly . PARTS LIST

10
16
17
18

Overload Clutch Trip Lever
Spring Cover

Feed Trip Bracket

Clutch Arm Cover

M-24 Micro Screw Jam Nut

29

Spindle Locknut Binding Plug

M-33 Pinion Shaft Hub Sleeve

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
5

Quill Stop Knob

Quill Stop Micro. Screw
Micrometer Nut

Reverse Trip Ball Lever
Feed Reverse Trip Plunger
Reverse Trip Ball Lever Screw
Fezd Trip Lever

Feed Trip Plunger

Trip Plunger Bushing

Trip Plunger

Feed Trip Plunger Bushing
Cam Rod Slezve Assembly
Cam Rod

Trip Handle

Overload Clutch Lever Spring Piunger

M-5| Indicator Rod Screw

52

Overload Clutch Washer

Photograph 7

M-52 Indicator Red

53  Clutch Ring

M-53 Pinion Shaft Hub

54  Overload Clutch Sleeve
M-54 Pinion Shaft Hub Handle

58  Overload Clutch

§9  Overload Clutch Ring

60 Overload Clutch Worm Gear
61  Pinion Shaft Worm Gear Spacer
F-61 Gear Sleeve Nut

62 Quill Pinion Shaft Bushing

63 Quill Pinion Shaft

64  Quill Pinion

M-89 Clockspring Stud

148 Pinion Shaft Hub Screw

150  Outside Clockspring Pin

15t Trip Lever Pin

1564 Clutch Ring Pin

255  #£10-24 x 3 Ig. Rd. Head Screws
256 Compression Spring
260 34 x % lg. Dowel Pin

265  1/4-20 x | Ig. Cap Screw

266 34 x ¥ |g. Dowel Pin

267 - #10-24 x 115 Ig. Cap Screw

- 26 -

T — R

268
275
278
279
280
281

282
283

284
285
286
287
288
310
319
321
322
323
328
330
331

333

1/4-20 x V4 Ig. S.L. Set Screw
1/4-20 x /4 1g. Set Screw
3-24 x % Cap Screw
#6-32 x ¥ Set Screw

/s x 714 |g. Dowel Pin

316 x ¥ lg. Dowel Pin

s x Y14 lg. Roll Pin
Compression Spring

1/4-20 Bakelite Ball Handle
8-32 x % |g. Rd. Hd. Screw
#3 Woodruff Key

#7 Woodruff Key
#5108-59 Kohinoor Snap Ring
3¢ Steel Ball

5108-62 Waldes Snap Ring
Safety Clutch Spring
Micrometer Scale

6-32 x /4 Ig. Rd. Hd. Screw
% x .020 x 42 Ig. Clock Spring
Compression Spring

5108-37 Kohinoor Snap Ring
Black Ball for M.54




Feed Transmission Unit . rarrs st

9
i
14
15
17

Worm Gear Cradle
Feed Gear Shifter Fork
Shift Crank

Cluster Gear Cover
Feed Trip Bracket

M-43 Handwheel Handle

97

938

9
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
1o
L
112
13

Gearshift Plunger

Cluster Gear Shift Crank

Feed Drive Cluster Gear

Feed Drive Cluster Gear (Center)
Feed Drive Cluster Gear {Upper)
Cluster Gear Key

Feed Drive Gear

Cluster Gear Input Shaft

Feed Driving Gear

Cluster Sear Shaft

Cluster Gear Key

Bevel Gear Bearing

Bevel Gear Thrust Spacer

Feed Reverse Bevel Gear (Boston L 148)
Feed Worm Shaft Thrust Washer
Feed Reverse Cluich

Handwheel Clutch Spring Screw

146 319 109 108

114
Hé
17
118
19
120
121

122
123
124
125
126
127
128
135
137
145
146
147
156
188
250

-

Photograph 8

Feed Worm Shaft Bushing
Reverse Clutch Rod

Feed Rcverse Knob
Handwheel Clutch
Handwheel Bushing
Handwheel {use M 42 Casting)
Worm Shaft Key

Feed Driving Gear Key

Bevel Pinion Washer

Feed Worm Gear Shaft Sleeve
Worm Gear Spacer

Feed Drive Worm Gear

Feed Drive Worm Gear Shaft
Feed Engage Pin

Cluster Gear Key

Cluster Gear Key

Feed Shift Rod

Fecd Reverse Bevel Pinion
Cluster Gear Shaft Upper Brg.
Feed Reverse Knob Stud
Feed Worm Shaft

1/4-20 x ¥ lg. K.P. Set Screw
514-18 x 54 1g. half dog pt.

-27 -

251
254
255
261
262
280
284
287
303

305
306
307
308
309
310
311

312
319
324
332
338
353

284

Set Screw

315 x /2 Ig. Dowel Pins
#10-24 x 34 Ig. rd. Head Screws
/s x % lg. Roll Pin
Com;:ression Spring

s x 714 lg. Dowel Pin

1/4-20 Bakelite Ball Handle
#7 Woodruff Key

B-66 Torrington Needlc Brg.
¥%-24 Hex Jam Nut
A-672-4 Oilite Bearing

332 x %\ 1g. Pin

Boston Worm #HLVH
110 Dia. x /14 Ig. Pin

332 x ¥% lg. Roll Pin

3/1s Steel Ball

Compression Spring

1/4-28 x %4 Ig. Set Screw
319-5108-62 Waldes Snap Ring
Feed Reverse Bovel Gear
Y Star Washer

Snap Ring 5100-25

Bushing




Photograph 9




Brake & Clutch Unit . parrs wst

Photograph 10

Spindle Pulley Brg. Sleeve 91
Spindle Pulley Hub 92
Spindle Pulley Key 93
Upper Brg. Spacer (Large) 131
Upper Brg. Spacer (Small) 132
Brg. Sleeve Locknut 133
Upper Brg. Locknut 134
Cam Ring 256
Spindle Clutch Lever 284
Spindle Clutch Cam Ring Pin 293
Brake Block 297
Brake Ring Screw 304
Brake Lock Stud 318
Brake Pins

Brake Lock Washer

Brake Lock & Handle

Brake Lock Pin

Motor Locknut

Motor Locknut Handle

Motor Mounting Studs

Motor Mounting Stud Washers
Compression Spring

1/4-20 Bakelite Ball Handle

ND #9507 Single Plate Ball Brg.
W .B. Jones # 167-A Ext. Spring (Lindquist)
3/,-24 Hex Jam Nut

3 Lockwasher




B . anit i S
FANY w20 04 STLVId HFAOD quvaD JdIHD

AAHSY M

WAVIIAO

TIVd 91 x 8/¢

(@IMINOIY 7) 1704 ONINOOT YILAVAV

dWNVID WYY

MITYOS NOINId WVH

ITANVH NOINId WVY

FIVId TIONV

AT WIOM

uvd dNVID WVH

dWVID WVYH

YAHSYVM ISNYHI WIOoMm

NOINId WvY

anis ¥2071 WvY

LONMDOT QNLS I0AId ¥ILAVAV

anLs LOAld ¥ALAVAVY

LAVHS WYOM ONILSACLAv TVOILYFEA

WYOM ONILSALAV TVIILYTA

YALIVAY WVE

WvYd

hAcate:fah

NOD FSVAUD

HONZYM ANF XOd 91/1-1 ANV ANA NIAJO ¥/1-1
(aT9IN0Td 9) MTYDS AVIAH "IVAO Z/1 X 2€ - 01 "ON
MIFDS LIS 91/5 * 81 - 91/¢

{QIUINVIY 7) DNILLIAL ILINTIV 1191 "ON

1T09 00T F1QAVs

YAONATA ¥DOT AIAAVS

410 FTANM-TIAAVS

(QIHINDTY ¥) YAJIM L1HA

(QEYIN0IYT 7) AELVId HAJIM TINR®-FTAAVS
(aTHIN0T Y 2) LAN NODVXIH 91 - 8/¢

(@IYIN0I Y 7) YEHSVM QAYTAWNVHD TANTAEVH 8/1 X $/€ x 26/€1
(QZEIN0HA ) 17109-1L IOAId dOLS

(@TEIN0FY 2) DT OIS TIIVL

(QIYINOTY 2) MTYDS AVD AVIH MOTIOH 2/1 % 9T - g/¢
1LAAOVHEG dOLS AT9Vl

(QETYIN0AY 7) FTIANVH 171049 MDOT FI4VL

17104 MDOT JTIVL

WADNNTE 00T IA'TI9VL

q10 ITVL-ATAAVS

LEMOVEL HONIYvId LHOIHE

(@ZT¥INDEY 9) SNId TAMOQ T ¥ 91/¢

(@IYINOIY 8) MIAYDS VD AVEH MOTIOH [ x 97 - g/¢
IAMOVEd DNIYVAL LATT

ATAVL

MIFOS aFAA TVNIAALIONOT

LAN aEFdd TYNIAALIDONOT

(QEAUIN0TYE #) MIAYDS AVD AVIH MOTIOH I X 9T - 8/¢
1LANOVEE LOAN dFEAd

(QEEIN0TY 27) MAYDS AVEH YFHSVM 8/¢ X 2¢ - 8 "ON
(@AWNDAY 7) MTYDS DNINIVIEY LON dITA SSOUD
(AT EINDTY 2) AT 2/1-2 % 91/€ X 91/¢

LON gIFd SSOUD

I1aavs

NId 8/¢ x 7¢/¢

MIYDS ANIHOVIW T X 9T - g/¢

(@Z¥IN0AY ) DNILIIL FLINITY 0191 *ON

ibda alijivaa /7 MW AV dvanl A LDl 17 Ve V7L
YAQTOH dIJIM NWNTOD-AINM ANVH ILHOIY

WIATOH ¥IJIM NWOTOD-FTANM ANVH L4371

NId ¥IdVI ul X [ 'ON

ATANVH LAVHS WVD

gNH I1JVHS WVD

MIIOS LAS 91/S ¥ 81 - 91/5

MIAYDS LIS LNIOL D0d 91/s * 81 - 91/¢

LAVHSAVD DNIMOOT TANA

ADNATA DNINDOT TANA

{aTIINDIY ¢) MITUDS 9ID

FANY 02T 9O 91D NWNTOD AENM

AN 06 JOA 91D NWNTOD THANM

LON NODVXIH 91 - 8/¢

MIYDS ANIHOVIW ¥/€ X 91 - g/¢

MIYDS dOLS 8/S ¥ 2¢ - 0T "ON

ayvnd dIHD

(ATUINVTY %) MAUDS dVD AvAH MOTIOH 1 X 9T - 8/¢
(@I¥INUTY €) 1ON WVL 02 - 2/1

(@TUINDIA €) ITANVH JMNVED TIVd

(ATUIN0IY €) YAATOH "TVIA

(@ZIINDTY €) SNOILVAAVYED 007 HIIM IVIQ

1LANOVYEE ONIUVIL qITA SSOUD

(QEYINOIY SHIVd Z) SONIYVEL TIvd QI IVIS-ISVIYD 20-4X 'ON
AN 1Z1 HOd MT YOS QAFTI SSOUD
FANST o6 9OA MAUDS QAT SSOHUD
SINVYD DNILVATTIE

I¥EASNI HOLOTD IAVHSHVED
(QE9IN03AY ¥) LON AD0T IVIA
YAATOH "IVIA

SNOILVOAVED 001 HLIM "IVIQ
(@TAINOIT 6) MEUDS VD AVIH MOTIOH 2/1 % 07 - %/1
(QE¥INDTA €) DNIY YANIVIAY DNIUVIELI

dND HNINVILD

AANM w21 ¥YOA LJAVHS ¥VED

HANH 06 Y04 LAVHS dVAD

(@TEINDFY ¢) SONIYVEL 11vd QI IVIS-ASYIED 020LL 'ON
AT JA0YAOOM L "ON

NOINId TEATL

UVEAD TIATLD

(aE¥INDIA 7) ION WVL 02 - 7/1

YAHSYM 00T°0 X T X $9/¢¢

KA¥ 8/L * 91/ * 91/¢

DNIHSNT DNIYVIED

(QEIINOFA €) MTIDS VD AVIH MOTTOH 2/1 X 07 X ¥/1
DNIY YEANIVIIY DNIGVAE

ONIYvEE TIvd QIIVIS- ASVIAD I - 909¢ "ON

MAEDS ONLLVATTH

2l TAANM

n6) TANN

(STATTIVH 7) ATTHS NATOOM

(a3 9In0TA 7) NId IDNIH 2/1-1 X 91/¢

FADIVAES 1 x zg/L1

MIIDS LIS /1% 07 - ¥/1

WVD DNINDOT ¥00d

JONIHO0A

400a

(@TAIN0FY £) MITUDS VD AVIH MOTIOH ¥/€ X 02 - #/1
(@TYINOFY 7) MTYDS VD AVIH MOTIOH T X 91 - 8/%
INN MTUDSE DNILVAT TR

DNISNOH MAYDS ONILVATTE

ANIHOVA ONITTIW 138301 L¥04390189 JHL -- 15817 1¥vd

-~ 30 ~




Lo

Lridlel

MACHINES INC

BRIDGEPORT C£

U.8.A.
MODEL NOI—

USPAT.NO. EET7DEN

o,

A
%,

&

o
\ ““‘\\\\

Z 88

277y 2777

LB

vw.'ﬂ\('

T T I

TSRS

)

WO

,
“ T TR T I T T T
A\

%

Q

0, -
"IMIII”II

oo
I]ﬂ.l!
NN

H H H
E 7—7) 07/ {16/ Lo 126 &j@j 129 25
85
H
B!
@250 \“\, @
5 = 105 nnn
%\T\\\‘i\\ ¥ { £ ‘
ZK/ % \\\\\\--nun
() H!IIHII'IIIHIHIIIHIIHIIH
\ }'é @ RS/
&\\\ =_4!
A
\ i

i

Drawing




@ DR\

VAN \‘

/
/J\\‘ - —

[ AANANRNT AN

|HIllIIHHIIIHHHHIHIIIHIHIHIIIHIIIIIIHIIHIIIHMHIIHHIHHIHHHIHIHIIIHI
WA\

PART LIST

Drawing 9 BRIDGEPORT MACHINES, INC.

BRIDGEPORT, CONN. U, S A

"THE BRIDGEPOR T TURRET MILLING MACHINE

_3]_




LNN NO9VX3H 9}-8/€ 82}
dIHSVYM TINIQHVH 8/LX¥/EXZTE/E) L2Z)
1108-1 3031d 40L5 92}
3331d. dOLS 378Y1 §2Z4
LON WYr 0Z-2/1 |
3TANVH XNYHD 1VE 08-H
v 1a- gL=H
LNN X307 WIG 69-H

-H
-H
-H
-H
-H

YIHSVMIOT L6-4
A3N ZX9} /EXSL /€ 96-4

AAXN L/ EXQL /EXSL/E GG-4.

AIN p/E1XB/LIXB/L ¥ 6-d

AN 8/5-X8/1XB/I €6-4

AN 91 /SX8/LXB/) Z26-4

M3Y¥IS L3S §/LXpZ- 0L 'ON | 6-4
8/G X 9} /€ Nid 06-d

"MJS d¥D "GH 13X20S Z/iXte- 0l ON 68-d
1X91 /G Nid 88-d

*MIS dVD 'GH 13MD0S ZXB4-9) /§ £LB-4
‘MIS dvD "OH L3INDOS t/ELXBi-9k /S 98-4
Nid 831100 §8-4

Nid H3dVL §/EX 0 0'ON ¥g-d

Nid ¥3dvLl 1X 0 0°ON EB-4

9§ /1Xy /1 Nid Zg-d

M3IYOS ‘QH "Q¥ T/} X¥Z- 04 "ON 1 B-4
M3YIS ‘OH "0 9} /EXPZ- 0 ON 08-4
91 /1X9L /€ 9N1d SSYHE 6.-4
MIMIS Q334 §L-4

ONINYIE FZNOHE AIATOW L/-4
*MJS dvd "GH 13MD0S ¥ /EX 0Z-b /| 9L-d
Nid 04 QOH dOlS §i-4

Z/VX9L /E ONINAS ¥L-d

LY IdINYN E£-d

LYISNI 3S¥313Y ALIAVS 2/-4

Nid 301N9 3AITIS §L-4

NMOG-QT0H YHO03 ONILAIHS 0L-3
HY1102 4OY dOLS 69-d

dNY1I Q0¥ dOLS 89-d4

A3IN 2/} LX9L/EXS)/E L9

135 Qu0d 994

dno 110 §9-4

WHOM $9-4

4¥3QT0H 10 E9-3

¥IHSVM L11dS 29-3

LON IATIIS ¥v3D | 9-d

ONIMVIE TIVE Q3TV3S-ISVYIN 09-4
Nid (HYIHS) ¥3LLOD G-

3IA33TS ¥vED 85

HIL0TD £§-d

9NI¥Y3E IZNOME 030 TON 954
30V4 HILATD HLIM 8V3A9 HILIN §G-4
A3 44NHACOM L "ON §§-d

HILIMS €5-4

MIYIS 13S ¢ /X 02-2/} 254

10N WYr "X3H 02-9} /L 164

TIVE 0§-4

Nid 6-d

004 8b-4

MNVHD JONYHD Q33dS Lp-d

HONM I9NVHD 033dS 9t-d

Nid §p-d

91 /ELXY/E 1 ONINdS by-4

Nid M301 gp-4

WIHSYM LSNUHL Zt-4

¥/EXP /1 ONINdS | b-d

NId %201 op-4

3011S 9NISHIAIY 6E-4

31ANYH 7¥e gE-d

aoY dOLS ONISHIAIN Lg-d

NMO4 GO dOLS 9NISHIAIY 94
MIHIS LOAId GE-4

3TGNYH ONISHIATY pg-4

43110 EE-4

dv¥2 3AIITS ONILAIHS Zg-4
3IANYH ONILAIHS HV3ID [€-4
3JA331S ONILAIHS ¥V3I9 Qg-4

¥Y39 ¥37G1 HL00L £Z 624
9NIUYIE 31033IN §Z-4

anLs ¥3al £Z-4

404 ONILAIHS HY3D 9Z-4

8NH H1IM ¥V3I9 HLOOL QF §2-4
YY39 HI0OL OL ¥Z-4

14VHS HLIM NOINid HLOOL 9} €Z-4

Ogd—"1
e SN

8l-4—

L-d—
9l-4—""

26-4—§
bd—H

N ”
Hed—"H—"
ved— N
04— R
g6d— -
84

64—

224 \%\
eG4~
G-~ g
9-3 7

¥3A0D 9NiNY3g
LNN WYf "X3K p2-8/¢

ONh¥V3d 17ve 00Z "ON "I°V'S

ONIYV3E LSNYHL

HVI9 NHOM

¥¥Y39 3A3375 HLOOL 81
HIHSYM ¥3did

¥V3IH HLOOL ¥9

¥V39 H100L 8y

¥Y¥39 H100L B

4v39 HLOOL 62

dv¥3A9 HLOOL 22

6AH HLIM ¥v39 HIOOL gi
30vY HANNI 9NIY¥v3g
IN¥Y3IE 27033N

1dVHS V39

d4v39 ¥IALIN

JYOd ONISHIAZY

3LV7d ¥3A0D

L3INovug

‘W'd'd EZTLL'd'H 8/1 ‘HOLOW
ONISMOH

N et

s
—

<l

foioit fa

T T P

o=

ol [~ |~ ie| oy

1@ [010[ 1 danim 1 12 v

Q3IAOWNIYH H3IA0D

N £

J1 —

‘¥'s'n 'NNOD ‘1uod3asaiyg
*IN| 'SINIHOYW LH0d3saly¥g

IN3IWHOV1lv g334d
43IMO0d ANIHOVW ONITTIW
133ANL 1304390149 IHL

1817 Lyvd

-32 -

N

p—




e Y e e e -

|| Buimpig

o

€8 _L¥0dIAIME ) 39705 oNI¥TQUO NIHM

umxozw.oz JANIdS A4193d
IduvHS ® Nmoug £ oN . S3dvL d S s

! -
|
AN 2]
E®
85 N
92
I > ™\
ve )] 3 /
N GINY e
|
« QINYYW SNILI o
Y04 MOLOW 40 INVW AJ1d3dS ™
‘SL¥Vd DNIHIANO0 NIHM )
INZWHOYLLY 40 HIGWAON
IVINIS JAID SAYMIY (3LON
LNIWHOVLLY SNITTIW NILSYW
WG ¥TdVI Z/TX00 ON T9n LS 1avd
HILIMS HOLOW 09N« “¥'S°N ‘NNOD ‘1¥0d3901¥8
uzow HOLOW 6SW4 - N
LMINS 17IND SSVYE BEW .
AT NOINId L8 ONI 'SANIHOVW 1L¥0d394j44
dnd 110 1§92 'ON SLID ggW
9NIHSNE WYOM 3ZNOHE §SW LNN %207 HILINOUIIW  pZK
310NVH 03334 3OV SN LNN H3LINOUDIN €ZW
8NH 3TANYH Q334 XOVH ESW dOLlS HILIWOUDIN ZZW
ao¥ ¥OLYDIONI ZSW ONI¥ ¥INIVLIY ONINVIY W
MIYIS dWVYTO QON HOLYDIONI |SW ONISNOH 9NIYYIE (ZW
g3ddvL ‘IA331S %201 11IN0  0SW 'Q,D3¥ Z ‘9NIYY3E 11vE 90Z "ON “3'V'S 6} W
377180 3A33IS X207 1IN0 6F N 3A14A 1738 378N00 ‘A370d 31ANIdS §BI W
1708 X201 11N 8YW 3AINA L1736 F1INIS ‘ATT10d ITINIDS YEIW
3TANYH 1708 %901 17IN0 ZbW  3AI¥A L7138 378n000 ‘8NH A31INd 31ANIES 871 W
WHOM G334 17IN0  9FW JAIMA L1738 319NIS ‘8NH A371Ind 3TANIDS VLI W
20H AYOM 0334 11N SYW LAN Y207 ONI¥Y3IE90+-N'ON QW
BNH T33HM ONVH 0334 WHIOM TT7IN0  p¥W HIHSYM D01 ONINY3IE 90-M "ON Gin
3I7ANVH T33HM ONYH 0334 WYO0M T1IND EVW LAN Y2071 9NI¥VIA S0-N "ON tiW
T33HM ONVH 0334 WHOM 17100 2P YIHSYM %30T ONI¥VIESO-M "ON E[W
37YI5 HILIWOUIIN. LYW ¥430vdS 9NI¥V3IE 30ISLN0 SLE 0 ZIN
GONM HOLNTD Q334 1IN0 ObW HIDVdS ONIMYIE JAISNI SLE' O LIW
B AT S A HIA0D ONINAS 6EM H3DVdS ONOT OILW
Nid LHOIVHLS 1XB/1 L6W 11vE 73318 YIQ ‘NI-9L/E BLW ONI¥dS %3072 BEW ¥430¥dS ONIMVIE 30ISLN0 0SL° 0 6W
‘a, 03y ¢ ‘MOS QY3H TIVAC 9} /LXZEX O “ON 36W s j ONIHSNA LildS [LEW ¥3DVdS ONI4V3IE AAISNI 0SL°0 9N
-q 03 ¢ ‘MD5 Qv3IH ONNOM  §/EXZEXB "ON S6W '0 ,03H £°'MIUDS QVIH LV1d B/EXYZX OL'ON LLW 0,034 7 ‘UIHSYM JWBI4 9EW .03 p ‘ONINY3IE IVE S0Z 'oN '3V'S LW
) M3IUDIS IdId 110 #/LX 0ZXY/L PEN Q034 2 “M3YIS GVIH 1vid v /IX OPXSON 9LW 33IHM WHOM 0334 11HND  SEW HAONITS 10 9N
3did 110 YOLOW E6W MIUIS 135 p/LX0ZXY /1 SLW NOINId @334 1IN0 PEW . 3731dISON  SW
*a,034 Z ‘Nid LHOIVHLS ¥/EX91 /E Z6W Y3IHSYM QINICUVH B AFUIAWYHD ¢ /EXB/IXB/E FLN 8NH HOLNTD 0334 1HND EEW ¥3dvl £8°0N ‘1736 338000 ‘I1ANIAS AW
INIdS £8 HLIM MDS AZXN 137700 | 6N "0,038 ¢ “LNN “XIH 91X8/E ELW 1708 HOLATD @334 1IN0 ZEW 43dVl S8 LON ‘1138 3761000 ‘ITANIJS 3PN
i1a ay¥od ¥YOLOW Q6W HIHSYM QINIAUYH B QIUIANVHI IXB/IXZ /L ZLINW 8NH AZ1INd YOLOW LEW, H3dVL 3SYOW Z'ON‘LT3d 318100 ‘IIANIdS AW
Nid 9Nf4dS NOINId 68N ,0,03M 2 “LON *X3IH 0ZXZ/} LW JAl0 1738 378000 'A37110d HOLOW 8 OEW ¥3dyLl €9°0N ‘1738 319NIS 'I1ANIS I¥W
9N1d SSYHB 9| /EX9) /E G8N 0,034 2 'ONiS ONIY ONILNNOW HOLOW QLW AAINA 1738 319NIS ‘A3 T1INd HOLOW Y OEW ¥3dVi $8E L°ON ‘1738 319NIS ‘31aNIdS 8y
Nid LH9IVYLS }X8/) LBWN M3IYIS AVIH ‘X3K p /1 EXELXT/L 69N ONIY ONILNNOW YOLOW 6ZW. H3dvl ISHOW Z°ON 1138 I19NIS “I1ANIdS VHW
6Z0L "ON NOLAYO ‘L7138 "d'H'3 98N MIUIS dYD ‘Z/EX OZX9L /L BIW 4710NIdS €6 "ON (L7138 I19NIS UYEMYHO aLZW ) 1IN0 ENW
MIUDS L3S v/} X 0ZXF /) SBW MI¥IS 135 8/EXBIXOL/S LOW 37aNIdS Z°ON ¥0 £°ON ‘1138 319NIS ‘HVEMYYHA DZZW §Z‘3AINA 1738 378100 ‘ONISNOH 1138 azZw
13MSVO HIdVd 8N *a,03¥ 9 'MIAUIS dYD 02X/ SOW IONIdS €9°0N‘ L1138 31BN0A ‘¥vAMYHO GLZW §Z ‘IA1¥Q 1138 319NIS ‘ONISNOH 1738 JZW
HOLOW °d°H .wmmz. ca,03W § ‘l108-L YINW 3IdNIdS Z°ONYHO £°ON‘'L34 uqm:g._m<m>>(mn_ YLZW 09 AAIHA L7139 378N04 ‘ONISNOH 17138 aZn
a b3I¥ ¥ ‘MDOS d¥YD ONIH "LNNOW b /EX9LXB/E Z28W Nid 9NIddS 301S1N0 E9N (QY3IHHL ONVH L437) LON Hvemyda 9ZnW 09 ‘JAIMG 1738 3IIONIS ‘ONISNOH L7139 YZWN
OINIANVH B OIUIANVHI 8/LXBAXZL Lan Nid LHOIVHLS 8/1 LX9L /E ZTOW : . MIYDS YIALIANOUIIN  SZW ONISAOH 171D W

\ : - , . v

4




Z| Buimoiq

‘¥v'sn "NNOD ‘1¥0d3saidg

"INl ‘SINIHIYI ldod3nalug

INIWHOVLLY ONIdVHS
14043940149 3HL

1817 ldvd

G43

Jonia

s

=
po3— "l

€63

293 9.3 w3 6.3
/

- 34~

Ar—

1t

s 4 TN




U T m T T St TR AT AR AR - B ST M N T

CINIWHDOVLILY dO d38WNN IVId3s JAI9
SAVMY "S1LYVd ISIHL ONIYIAHO NIHM JdO0LOW
40 IAVW DN ANTIDNI SNOILYDId133dS YO LO0W 3AID

HONZ3IYM ON3I N3IdO ¥/€ X 9L/11

M3 ADS 919

I YINDIY Z--HIHSYM ANLS ONIY ONILNNOW 4 OLOW
d3¥INDI Y Z--LNN ANLS ONIY ONILNNOW 30 LOW
ONIY INILNNOW MO 1OW

a3jdinp3y v--1108-1

a3yiNdaIY p--YdIHSYM 17708-1

a3lyinpad v--LAN L08-L

MIYOS L3S v/e * 8L - 9L/S

oNn-d ssvyd

M3 ™IS L3S /L X 0T - ¥/L

a3dIN03IA v--M YIS AVIH LVId Z/1 * 0T - ¥/L
MIUDS LIS P/L X PZT0L "ON

Ad3ddVLANVY d377184 ‘9Nn1d 3did 8/1

2N7d Idid 8/1

MIAUDS AVIH ANNOCY 8/€ X ¥Z-01 "ON

AINAYVYW WAVIIAO

MIADS L3S 8/9 X BL - 9L/S

MIYDS AV3IH Y3IHSVM B/E * ZE-8 "ON

a3AIND3IA T--MIYDOS AYIH Lvid v/t *x O¥-§ "ON
MIYDS AVIH ANNOY 8/€ X TE-8 "ON

q3aAINDIY T--M3JDS L3S 91/G X 8L - 9L/§

M3UDS L3S 8/9> BL - 9L/S

MIADS L3S 8/5 X 8L - 9L/S

Q3IYIND3IY 9--MIYDS dVI T/L X 0T - ¥/1L
Q3IYINOIY €-MIYIS dVD 8/€ X ¥Z-0L "ON
d3¥1N03Y p--Mm3¥DS Av3IH ANNOA ¥/L X 0¥-S "ON
a3xdIND3IY €-MIYDS dV¥D T/L X 0T - v/1
Q3YINDIAY € --MIYDS GYIH GNNOY 8/€ * Z€-8 "ON
a3AINO3Y 01-- M3 YOS AVIH LVI1d 8/¢ X $Z-01 "ON
AQ3YiIND3 ¥ T--M3FDOS AVIH YIHSVYM 8/€ X TE-8 "ON
a3 ¥iND3IF €-- M3 ADS dYD P/E X 02 - ¥/1
Q3AIND3Y T--MIAUDS dVD Z/L E X 8L - 9L/S
MIYDS dYO P/ET * 8L - 92L/S

MmIAAYDS L3aAsS z/t x 8L - 9L/S

dl1D ¥43A0D 17138

JLYISIANYN

LNAN NY¥OOV 0T - 91/L

YIAHSYM 8/L % 91/L

ONIL Y dS vId

Nid 8/ 1 * 9L/S

A3X P/ L * 9L/E X 9L/E

AN F/E L X 9L/E X 9L/

a3xdindayd T--NId v/L L * 8/1

on1d 1134

AIA 9L/E L X 9L/E * 9L/€

A3N y/e X 8/1 * 8/1

Nid 8/¢€ X 91/¢

A3 B/EX8/L X8/

¥6-3
88-H
[4Ad]
1z-0

-0
L1-0
VLW
EL-W
£6-3
t6-d
16-3
06-3
68-3
88-3
£8-3
98-3
$8-3
¥8-3
€8-3
Z8-3
18-3
0g-3
6L-3
8L4-3
LL-3
94-3
S$L-3
vi-3
€L-3
TL-3
14-3
0L-3
69-3
89-3
£9-3
99-3
$9-3
v9-3
€9-3
z9-3
19-3
09-3
65-3
85-3
£6-3
96-3
g6-3
vs-3
£6-3

AVII0D L7109 ONINDO0T

¥¥Y 39 ANV 177049 ONINDOT
HD LIMS

YJOLOW

dnNd 1io

¥3IA0D IN3IA ¥V

AV3STIO 91/8 X T/L L X v/E
av3sio 8/e X /L L x8/L
AvaISTNOT/ 1> ¥/1L ¥ X /L €
dIHSYMAIDO0T P0-M "ON
LONNDOT #0-N "ON
YIHSYMMXDOT SO0-A "ON
LNNXJ01 SO-N

ONidvY3g XTLZL-99 -ON
3OVY YANNI "DSO Z18-SI "ON
, ONIdV3IE XZL9L-T9 "ON
ADVY YIANNI TLEL-ST "ON
ONldY 38 XZLZL-8 "ON
MIYISAD0T NIIANVID Wyl
d1vd 1--ONIdv3a v0Z "ON
ONI¥Y3IE0EEY "ON

ONI¥Vv 39 S0ZS"ON
173d--43dim

FLVId d3dIm

1738

q3IYINDIY T--IA0HS dWVID X098 ¥d3ddVY1D
43ddV¥1D

X089 ¥33ddv1D

dIHSVM ONINIVLIIY ONIdvag
43A0D ONINVIG WHOM
QAINDIAA T--ANLS ONIY ONILNNOW JOLOW
NIAINVYD WYY

¥VYIO0 WHOM

AIAYINDIY T--NMOCA-ATO0H D078 NIdANYYD
ADVH

YIA0D ONt¥VIY INVAHUD
aody 9NILO3INNOD

ALVYId LNIWLISNIAY IN0YLS
LAZ-]

AD07 9 NIAANVYHD

1d4V¥YHS QONV JNVYYUD

ONIYdS 33 dd1VD

ONISNOH L7138

L4VHS ONVY WIOM

819

43IA0D Wy

AVIQ LINJWLISNTAY 3MN0ALS
A3T1I0d LAdVHS WIOM
A3IT1INd 4OLOW

YIA0D ONISNOH dv39
ONISNOH AV3O

ONISNOH WYY

azs-3
763
«1§-3
x08-3
6¥-3
8¥-3
Lv-3
9v-3
Svy-3
vy-3
ev-3
Tv-3
Lvy-3
0y-3
6€-3
8¢g-3
LE-3
9¢-3
seg-3
ve-3
€€3
ze3d
1€-3
0¢-3
«62-3
8Z-3
LT-3
9Z-3
§T3
¥Z-3
€Z-3
te-3
1LZ-3
0z-3
61-3
81-3
L1-3
91-3
g1-3
vl-3
€t-3
zl-3
«01-3
6-3
8-3
£-3
9-3
$-3
«¥ 3
€-3
-3
1-3

INIWHOVLLY 9NIdYHS L¥0439a139 IHL - 1S1T Livd




£l - tmpaQg

ANINHIVL LY  BNIANNIHD

YER NNOD WNOvIDaNg
"ON| ‘SANIHOYW L¥0d3oang

G- —

L-W 'Dad 502 — ]

Pl-L

— LIdL

A4
Sl

€L

2

o

]
1
|
[
X

igd

Y]

21-W

L-W  Dag co2
€i-W GO-M
1€-W #i- SO-N

\ $9-W

%
N

XET

i S—

b

€L

892-w

2 LR

S0
..
b
£

R ARSI,

ASSNY

02-m

N
N
lﬁ Iss2
Mr PS40

AOLOW WdNOP!I dH %

2G6-W

TTLZ-W

AHSYMAYLS @

NAUAOOM €,

S %2000 oza

]
1
1
1
|

:,,
l

AN

92

[ oo

Gtladll LHETH I

N

7NN
B 2777

v

7
]

VR

NI




[nd

j|jog @2 | i184dopy
ijog @8] Bo( 19yoiny
PRI 49Y24nYy

Boq tsydipy posy
Buridg jaysipy 18buiy
(#5171 @d14q "Is1y 99G) 4sidDpy yio4
Bnjg sepuig |o1Q

(P.bay £) 43ysop diog L

(P.b3y €) +log L

(P,b oy 7) Boqg doig

(pesoydind) a|p>g

Ul 0187 M3idg poa]

isod ipaqg 43|p|

ipacg) Ja|p|

uolul g |89y g PuoH

Yy240|] 4D 89 [93yp pupH

Boq jeayp puoH

|394pm pueH

19ysD p IDIS ,,8/€

9|pupH |dsympupy

joo|g o7

Ma13g poap 0|4 By z/| x 7€ - 0L
qouy| youaipy

Mg yousuy us||y

13o50dg MaIdg ppaT)

|o1qQ ms43g ppa-]

I3yspop maidGg ppa]

U D07 M31DG ppaT]

M312g ppa -]

201G 18540 +onld

94p|4 4039 wniQ

86-99 'b4g "uo]

Pnig 40ALd

Ausyny

(P.bay z) 1aysvpy M312G g1
(pb2y 7) maidg qi9

(P.boy 2) 9!9

1036 wniq
Buisnopy ipag

ajpprg Buisnol |jinp
Bursnoy [1np

pioD) iojop

vl
Iyl
orl
6l
8¢l
LEL
9¢1
GEL
vel
£el
el
el
oel
LYAN
8clL
£al
9cl1
qCL
vzl
£l
L
et
0cl
611
811
JARY
o1l
Sl
1498
ElL
[ANE
L
oLL

61

81

L1

91

gL

143

£l

1

1L
06W

"d"H'd 4128 £09S +ow|tD
M813G 435 1/| X 0T X ¥/1

193505 sodoy

1010l dH Z/1

18ysppy pauspioj g paisjwoyd | X 8/ X /|
(Pbay T) 0N "x3H 0T X Z/1

(p,bay ) prig Bury Buijunoy tojop
ma1dg PosH xoH p/1-€ X €L X T/I
(P.b3Y 9) maidgdnd 6] p/g-| X 0T * v/1
(Pbsy ¥) sHyeg L

spwwpH 13130 ALEH LPY6 Y2 HMS 404N
dn3 |10 1SST "°N sH#9

paddo | ‘@Asa|g y207] [|InD

Pe[|14Q ‘@A22|§ %207 ||1ND

Jog A207 [11nD

o|pupH sjog 3207 {|!ND

qnH >o:3n_ lojoW

LEW #40d qNH YiIMm 3ALIP §)2q o_m:_m :»m__:a JojoW
Bui y Buijunoyy Jojop

qou )| dpqmpi(

9|putds z# 10 /4 ‘SALIp a[qnop ‘Jogqmpi(q]
(PP34Y | PUDH 4§37) 4NN 4PgmDIQ

Buiy Jauipia y Buiipag

Buisno iy Bulip &g

(p.boy z) sbuupag ||og 90z# IVS
aalaqg 4|og @jbuig ‘Ae| n4 9jpuidg

aaliq 4og o[buig ‘qny Asjin 4 ajpuidg
40N 3207 Buiinsg 90-N "°N

Jaysoy 3207 Bulibag 9g-m ON

1nN 3207 Butioa g Go-N "oN

Jaysop o0 ] Buiubag go-m "ON

19opndg Buiibag spising /€70

Joopdg Buiipag apisuj G/E£°0

lasodg Buony

1opdg Bulibs g spising 0G/'0

1aopdg Bulibag apisu| gg/°Q-

(P,bey p) Bunoag [|og G0z # VS
19bug 110
aos1dasoN

dedo) S8 /# ‘429 3|qnoQ ‘s|puidg
hmnc._. 9SUOW Z # ‘t]12q 9|qnoQ 6:u:_am
8242 g9 ‘eAlip 4jaq 8|bBuis ‘Buisnop ijag

1S1T SLYVd LNINHOVLLY ONIAYYIHO

98W
S8
v 8W
E8NW
CIN
LW
0LW
69N
SOW
vIW
oW
9SW
OSW
6vW
8 W
LYW
LEW
VOEW
6N
8CTW
VLTIW
9N
I¥4,]
OCWN
6N
V8 IW
VLIW
9IW
SIW
1484}
1IN
W
LW
OLW
6W
8W
IN
9w
W
IYNW
avrw
VW




¥ ‘MIYDS AYIH IYAD 91 /L X ZE - Ob "ON 96W
¥ ‘M3UIS AYIH ONNQY B/E X Z€ - @ "ON. S6W
M3IYDS 13S v/ X 0Z-Z/1 V6N

3did 0 HOLOW EBN

135 QY02 YOLON O6W

1738-A "d'H'd 620l "ON NOLAYQ 98K

13NSY9 Fenw

MOLOW ‘d'H 2/l EBWN

‘A 03Y ¢ ‘MIAUIS dYI P /E X 91 -B/E ZAW
HYIHSYM QIYIANVHD ‘0INAGUYH B/LXB/LXZ/I Law
MIHIS 13S ¥/EXBL-91 /S O8N

YIHSYM QIWIANYHD ‘0INIQHYH ¥ /EXB/LXB/E LN
‘Q,034 ¢ ‘LNN 'X3IH 91-8/€ ELN

YIAHSYM QIYIAAWYHD ‘OINIQHYH LXB/IXZ /) ZLNW
'q,038 2 “LON "XIH 02-2/1 JIN

Q0,034 Z ‘ANLS SNIY ONILNNON HOLOW QLW
MIUDIS AYIH XIH ¥ /L EXEL-Z/} 69N

'a ,DIY ¥ ‘MIUIS LIS Q/EX QZ-b /I 99N

‘Q,D3N € ‘MIUIS AV 8/SX02F/) SN

‘a,034 ¢ ‘L108-1 poN

HOLIMS 09N,
JN00 YOLON 6SW.

dN3 110 1SSZ "ON S1I9 9N

a0y ¥olYIIONI ZSW

M3IYIS dWYTD A0Y MOLYIIANI [SW

BNH A3711Nd YOLOW LEN.

3AIN0 1138 378000 ‘A371INd NOLOWE OEW
3AING 1138 379NIS ‘A3 TINd BOLOWY OEW

ONIY ONILNNOW HOLON 6ZW,

GONY HYEMYHG 9Z¥

Wawysouy Bulfjiy lamodasiol j}|IoH-2ug

3AI¥0 L1368 378N00 ‘HVEMVNO 852ZY
JAINA 1738 319NIS ‘dYEMYN0 Y52
ONIYY3E LISN¥HL TVE b/1 € 09 ‘ON 3DIN vZ-Y
MIUIS Aun ZE-b/I E2H

0,034 ¥ ‘43710 IATVA 1Tva Z2H

'a 038 9 ‘MIYIS dvI B/GXYZ-0}'ON |Z¥
MIWIS 13S v /EXGL-9L /S (QTH

AN 2ZX8/iX8/1 6Ly

3AI¥0 L7139 378000 ‘A31INd 31ANIdS 88N
3AI¥0 11738 3T19NIS ‘A377Nd 310NIdS VBIA
8NH A31Ind 37ANIdS  L|Y

LON %0071 ONIY3E LO-N'ON 9|¥

HIHSYA XD07 ONIYYIE LO-M ‘ON §Gi¥

LNN %007 9NIHY3E SO-N 'ON ¥
HIHSYM ¥207 ONI¥Y3IE 50-M ‘ON €
HIIVAS AQISLNO SLE°D 2

¥ID¥dS 30ISNI GLE'0 |

¥3A0D ONI¥VIE Oy

SONI¥YIE TW8 S0z "ON “3'¥'S &Y
Y3IIvdS 30ISLN0 Q050 8

y3IIVAS FCISNI _DOS'0 L

SONIYVIE 1I¥E 02 "ON'I'YV'S o
YI5NIIS 0 gH

3231d3SON

3JAI¥Q 1138 318n0C ‘3TONIAS  BEd

3AINA 1738 3I9NIS ‘3TANIDS  VEN

52 ‘1738 378N0C ‘ONISNOH L138 azZW

§Z ‘1738 379NIS ‘ONISNOH 1138 2JZW

09 ‘1738 3718100 ‘ONISNOH 1138 &ZW

09 ‘1738 3719NiS ‘ONISTIOH 1138 YZW
ONISNOK 31ANIdS | H

1817 Livd

VIS "NNOD ‘L¥oddodiug

*ONI ‘SANIHIVA L¥0d3odidg

SN

SR NN E 2
| \
: \
Gu
©FEN N
=
ZIoN=h ]
72 = = Y
4 AN
\ B e e
?.E ¥3d "Ni ig
\ \
% N
,// :
Nu Gy “ | L
n Ch PAVENE 2N
\ < =
N W
W ' Y3IEWAN TVIN3S
A.W N owl 4
\l .
.,
il — -
i :
N N ) /
| |

“»0IANYYA SLUYd dOd
HOLOW 403NV AdID3dS *SL1lyvd
ONINIANO0 NIHM LNIWHOVLILY

40 YIGWNN TV I¥3S JAID SAYMTY (310N

e i

- 38 -

|




VSN "NNOD ‘LH0d3IDaINg 2

37EYIONYHIUILNI SLUVd HAHLIO YTV

‘a,03y¥ Z-1108-1 £18
dvaMvya gl e
37ANIdS 94

+* A3T1INd YOLON 8

A37Ind 3710NIdS €8

O9NISNOH L7138 ZB

3AIMA A3TIND dILS-p HLIM INIWHOVLLY
8., TIAOW HOJ gIHINDIY SLYYL TV I73dS

NI ‘SINIHIVIK L¥0d390dg

a0y ¥OLVIIAONI ZSW

MIUIS dNVY 1D aoY HOLYDIGNI § SN

GONX HYEMYYEA BZN

LNN HYamvea 92w

LAN Y201 9Njdv3Q SO-N 'ON ¥IWN

YIHSYM MI0T ONINVIE SO0-M "ON EIN
‘a,03H P-SONI¥YIE

77vd 30NY3Y3101 ¥8 S0Z "ON "T'V'S LW

« 9N1d GNY AHOD HOLOW 822

+ HOLIMS MOLOW @22

+» 4OLOW 919

1738-A Lg2

MIYUDS AVIH X3AH 2/} ZTXEL-Z/) 92D

A3M JWVNOS 91 /E §2D

AIN MVYNOS 8/) ¥2ZD

‘a 03Y¥ Z-MIUDS 135 ¥ /EXBL -9} /G €22

9N1d SSVHE 229

MIYDS 135 ¥ /IX0Z-¥/) LTD

‘a 038 Z-an1S ONIY ONILNNOW MOLOW 619

NOIM ‘ONIENL "dND TI0 ZQOZ 'ON S1I9 812

«JIHHUVYHN SLHYd HOd HOLOW

4O SNOILYDIAIDIdS ONV INVYW IAID
S1HVYd ONIIIQHO NIHM LNIWHOV LLY
40 HIEGWAN IYIHES IAID SAVMIY

ONISNOH HILIMS ONY ANOQ YOLOW 622
0,038 ¢-¥3 110 JAIVA 17vE Z2H
HAHSY M
Q3ANIAUVH ANV QIWIAWVHD 8/LX8/1XZ /) LON
'0,03Y p-NIHSYM
GINIAUYH ONY QIHIANVHD ¥ /EXB/IXB/E PLN
‘@ ,038 P-LNN X3H Q3NIQUYH 91-8/E ELN

uawydoyy m_:___i dmodasioy M eDss 1PPONW
1817 13vd

ATMENISSY HVEMYHQO GONN
X3H m._.m._.._iou A80d3DY1d3Y 38 T1IM (8ZW ONY
.wNI. §1D) ATGNISSY HYEaMYNa 313 TdWOD

HO ‘(S1D ) HYAMYHA IdAL SONXN 43 THANN
*(8ZW) BONY HVBMVYYA IdAL GITHANM TION

‘a,b3d gz-1108-L L1D

HYEMYAEa S0

‘0,034 Z-¥30V¥dS ONIUYIE ¥3LA0 LD
‘a D3N 2-¥3AIVHS ONIYY3E HANNI 01D
¥3DVdS ONIHY3E HILNID 63
3731d3SON LD

MIYIS A3N OED

H3ADNITS NG 9K

37aNIdS 92

+« INIY ONILNANOW HOLON §2

« A377Nd HOLOW #2

A3T1INd 3TANIGS €D

ONISNOH 1738 22

ONISNOH 37aNIdS D

G| Buimnig

HIGWNN 1Y [83S

of.n.._.g;g_l AMD4IDatg &

-39 ~




. m’?“—“wn - - et ey
N Sl T e Ty T ¢

OPTICAL MEASURING SYSTEM

Alignment of Scales.

Table Scale

1. Install scale holder (0-7) on scale holder bracket (0-21) using (2) washers (0-60) and (2) round head screws (0-41).
Snug up screws (0-41).

2. Loosen (4) screws (0-40) located in base of scope housing (0-2). Move scope unit (0-2) in or out to bring image in focus
on window of scope unit (0-2). Snug up (2) screws (0-40) (top left and lower right) in base of scope unit (0-2).

3. Crank table to read 5.000 inch in scope unit window. At this point lower or raise scale holder (0-7) by using adjustment
screw (0-48) to bring scale image into view of scope unit window so that the top of the short graduations lines are
parallel to top of catch fork.

(Note: lllustration.)
N
10 >-99
4. Follow same procedure at point 15 inch on scale image viewed in scope unit window. This adjustment is repeated until

Cross Travel Scale

scale graduations are parallel to catch fork. Re-adjust scope housing for sharpness and lock scope housing tight by
using (4) screws (0-40). Re-check scale image in scope unit window and make final adjustment on scale holder (0-7) if
necessary. Lock (2) screws (0-41) tight. Check tenth reading dial to scale graduations. (This reading will determine
proper focus of scope — i.e. scope must be adjusted in or out for proper focus.) Dial reading should be set at 99 and
catch fork lined central with a given line by moving the machine lead screw. See Fig. 3. Rotate dial to line below 0
line — catch fork should now fall centrally over adjacent line. If it doesn’t, then the focus of the scope must be adijusted.

Note: This is most important as unit is only in focus when lines are in center of catch and fork as described above,

Crank saddle to front position.

Loosen (4) screws (0-40) located in base of scope unit (0-2). Position scope unit (0-2) so location of screws (0-40) are in
center of elongated slots. Snug up (2) screws (0-40) in scope unit.

Bring scale into focus by using adjusting nut (0-17). Align short graduations to top of catch fork.

Crank table to 9 or 12 point on scale. Bring scale to focus by adjusting nut (0-17) and set top of catch fork to top of
short graduations using adjusting set screw (0-48). Proceed to focus following same procedure in setting table scale

holder (0-7).

Note: Check 1” slide adjustment for parallelism. If top of catch fork does not run parallel to top of short graduations. it
is necessary to loosen (4) cap screws (0-53) holding cross bracket-lens assembly (0-3) and make proper adjustment.

— 40 —



e = 1 e

OPTICAL PARTS DRAWING

0-30 0-85
\_/
) ,
= | — =
Y i@}}h'*ﬁ—————ﬂ ; - 0-41
B 5 — :
2 /
p 019
— | A
041
0-22
% o088

0-26




OPTICAL PARTS LIST

PART
NUMTER . AMOUNT NAME
0-1 2 Scope Housing Cover 0-60 4 #6 Flat Washer
0-2 2 .Scope Housing 0-61 1 9" Scale
0-3 1 Cross Bracket 0-62 1 12" Scale
0-4 1 Table Bracket 0-63 1 20" Scale
0-5 2 Adj. Screw Bracket 0-64 2 Bycor Cord Seal (Specify Scale Length)
0-6 1 9'" Cross Travel Bracket 0-65 2 Scale Glass ( » " ")
0-7 1 Table Scale Bracket 0-66 1 Toggle Switch (117/110 Volt)
0-8 1 9" Cross Travel Scale Bracket 0-67 1 Signal Lamp Complete (117/110 Volt)
0-9 1 Cross Travel Dovetail Slide 0-68 1 Signal Lamp Bulb GE NE 51H (117/110 Volt)
0-10 1 Cross Travel Binder Bracket 0-69 1 Rubber Cromet 3/8 L. D.
0-11 2 Binding Bracket Plate 0-70 1 Cord Set (18-2 117/110 Volt)
0-12 1 Table Binder Strip 0-71 1 Transformer (117/110 Volt Primary - 6.3
0-13 1 Table Dovetail Slide Volt Secondary)
0-14 1 Table Binder Bracket 0-72 1 Harness Cord Set (6.3 Volt)
0-15 2 Binder Handle 0-73 1 Transformer Box Name Plate
0-16 2 Housing Adjusting Screw 0-74 2 Decal (Optical Housing)
0-17 2 Scale Adj. Nut 0-75 2 6-32 x 1/2 Round Head Screws
0-18 2 Binder Hub 0-76 2 6-32 Hex Nuts »
0-19 4 Scale Bracket Cap 0-77 2 1/4-20 x 1/2 Round Head Screws
0-20 7 Tee Slot Shoe 0-78 1 3/8" Cable Connector
0-21 1 Table Scale Bracket 0-79 1 #B65 Spade Terminal
0-22 2 Straight Dovetail Gib 0-80 1 #2B-14 Wire Terminal
0-23 6 Gib Binding Plugs 0-81 2 Bulb #81 Automotive (6 Volt)
0-24 2 Binding Strip Dogs 0-82 1 1/2-13 x 3/8 Socket Set Screws
0-25 1 12" Cross Travel Bracket 0-83 1 67 1/ Angle Alemite Fitting
0-26 1 12" Cross Travel Scale Bracket 0-84 1 Starr Lenn Gauze
0-27 Assembly Dwgs. 0-85 2 5-40 x 1" Oval Head Screw
0-28 1 Transformer Box 0-86 2 No. 4 x 1/4 R Sheet Metal Screws
0-29 2 Slide Lock Screw 0-87 2 Rubber Cap ;
0-30 1 Scale Holder Clamp 0-88 4 #172 x 3/16 Flat Head Screw for Window Fram{
0-31 1 Cam Shaft (Not Shown) 0-89 2 Window Frame
0-32 1 Scale Dial Knob (Not Shown) 0-90 2 Window
0-33 1 Dial Knob Shaft (Not Shown) 0-91 2 Window Gasket
0-34 1 Dial Knob Washer (Not Shown) -9z -2 Lens Frame
0-35 1 Lamp Cover Gasket (Not Shown) 0-93 2 Lens
0-36 1 Lens Cover Gasket (Not Shown) 0-94 2 Lens Gasket
0-37 1 Dial Knob Shaft Diaphragm (Not Shown) 0F-79 1 Table Stop Bracket (P.F,)
. 0-38 4 Scale Holder Cap (Replaces 0-19) 0F-80 1 Power Feed Stop Rod (Give Table Size)
0-39 2 Scope Units Complete 0F-81 1 Reversing Stop Rod Guide
0-40 8 8-32 x 1/2 Round Head Screws 0OF-82 1 Table Binder Strip (With Power Feed)
0-41 8 10-32 x 1/2 Round Head Screws G-5 1 9'" Saddle Locking Strip
0-42 2 10-32 x 1-1/4 Round Head Screws G-38 1 12" Saddle Locking Strip
0-43 2 1/4-20 x 3/8 Round Head Screws
0-44 4 .078" x 3/8 Roll Pins
0-45 4 1/8 x 1/4 Roll Pins
0-46 2 1/8 x 3/8 Roll Pins
0-47 4 5-40 x 1/8 Socket Set Screws
0-48 4 5-40 x 1/2 Socket Set Screws
0-49 4 6-40 x 3/8 Socket Set Screws
0-50 2 1/4-28 x 1/4 Socket Set Screws
0-51 7 10-32 x 3/4 Socket Cap Screws
0-52 4 1/4-20 x 1/2 Socket Cap Screws
0-53 4 1/4-20 x 3/4 Socket Cap Screws
0-54 2 5/16-18 x 5/8 Socket Cap Screws
0-55 2 5/16-18 x 1" Socket Cap.Screws
. 0-56 3 3/8-16 x 3/4 Socket Cap Screws
| 0-57 2 3/8-16 x 1 Socket Cap Screws
! 0-58 2 #5100-31 Snap Ring
0-59 2 10-32 Hex Nut
42 -






